Symbios® SYM53C180
Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander

Technical Manual

February 2000

I L.OGIC§

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr



This document contains proprietary information of LS| Logic Corporation. The
information contained herein is not to be used by or disclosed to third parties
without the express written permission of an officer of LSI Logic Corporation.

LSI Logic products are not intended for use in life-support appliances, devices,
or systems. Use of any LSI Logic product in such applications without written
consent of the appropriate LSI Logic officer is prohibited.

Document DB14-000118-00, First Edition (February 2000)

This document describes version 1.0 of LSI Logic Corporation’s Symbios
SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander and will remain the official reference
source for all revisions/releases of this product until rescinded by an update.

To receive product literature, visit us at http://www.Isilogic.com.

LSI Logic Corporation reserves the right to make changes to any products herein
at any time without notice. LSI Logic does not assume any responsibility or
liability arising out of the application or use of any product described herein,
except as expressly agreed to in writing by LSI Logic; nor does the purchase or
use of a product from LSI Logic convey a license under any patent rights,
copyrights, trademark rights, or any other of the intellectual property rights of LSI
Logic or third parties.

Copyright © 2000 by LSI Logic Corporation. All rights reserved.

TRADEMARK ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The LSI Logic logo design, LVD Link, Symbios, and TolerANT are trademarks or
registered trademarks of LS| Logic Corporation. All other brand and product
names may be trademarks of their respective companies.

MH



Preface

This manual provides a description of the SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus
Expander chip that supports all combinations of Single-Ended and Low-
Voltage Differential SCSI bus conversions.

Currently the SYM53C140 is offered in a 192-BGA package so that
customers who are designing Ultra2 can easily upgrade to Ultra3. Refer
to System Engineering Note S11006 for design considerations using the
SYM53C140 and SYM53C180.

Audience

This manual assumes some prior knowledge of current and proposed
SCSI standards. For background information, please contact:

ANSI
11 West 42nd Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 642-4900
Ask for document number X3.131-199X (SCSI-2)

Global Engineering Documents
15 Inverness Way East
Englewood, CO 80112
(800) 854-7179 or (303) 397-7956 (outside U.S.)
FAX (303) 397-2740
Ask for document number X3.131-1994 (SCSI-2) or
X3.253 (SCSI Parallel Interface-3 (SPI-3))

Preface iii



ENDL Publications
14426 Black Walnut Court
Saratoga, CA 95070
(408) 867-6642
Document names: SCS/ Bench Reference, SCSI Encyclopedia,
SCSI Tutor

Prentice Hall
113 Sylvan Avenue
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
(800) 947-7700
Ask for document number ISBN 0-13-796855-8,
SCSI: Understanding the Small Computer System Interface

LSI Logic (Storage Components) Electronic Bulletin Board
(719) 533-7235

SCSI Electronic Bulletin Board
(719) 533-7950

LSI Logic World Wide Web Home Page
www.Isil.com

LSI Logic Internet Anonymous FTP Site
ftp.symbios.com (204.131.200.1)
Directory: /pub/symchips/scsi

Organization

This document has the following chapters and appendixes:

* Chapter 1, Introduction , contains the general information about the
SYM53C180 product.

e Chapter 2, Functional Descriptions , describes the main functional
areas of the chip in more detail, including the interfaces to the SCSI
bus and external memory.

* Chapter 3, Specifications , contains the pin diagram, signal
descriptions, electrical characteristics, AC timing diagrams, and
mechanical drawing of the SYM53C180.

Preface



* Appendix A, Wiring Diagrams , contain wiring diagrams that show
typical SYM53C180 usage.

* Appendix B, Glossary, contains commonly used terms and their
definitions.

Revision Record

Page No. Date Version Remarks

All 2/00 1.0 Version 1.0

Preface



Vi

Preface



Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1  General Description 1-1
111 Applications 1-3
1.1.2 Features 1-5
1.1.3 Specifications 1-6
1.2 Ultra3 SCSI 1-6
1.2.1 Double Transition Clocking 1-6
1.2.2 Cyclic Redundancy Check (CRC) 1-6
1.2.3 Domain Validation 1-7
1.2.4 Parallel Protocol Request 1-7
1.2.5 Benefits of LVD Link 1-7
Chapter 2 Functional Descriptions
2.1 Interface Signal Descriptions 2-1
2.1.1 SCSI A Side and B Side Control Blocks 2-2
2.1.2 Retiming Logic 2-4
2.1.3 Precision Delay Control 2-4
2.1.4 State Machine Control 2-5
215 DIFFSENS Receiver 2-5
2.1.6 Dynamic Transmission Mode Changes 2-5
2.1.7 SCSiI Signal Descriptions 2-6
2.1.8 Control Signals 2-11
2.1.9 SCSI Termination 2-13
2.2 Internal Control Descriptions 2-14
2.2.1 Self-Calibration 2-14
2.2.2 Delay Line Structures 2-14
2.2.3 Busy Filters 2-15

Contents

Vii



Chapter 3 Specifications
3.1  Signal Descriptions 3-1
3.2  Electrical Characteristics 3-7
3.21 DC Characteristics 3-8
3.2.2 TolerANT Technology Electrical Characteristics 3-12
3.2.3 AC Characteristics 3-16
3.2.4 SCSI Interface Timing 3-16
3.3  Mechanical Drawings 3-19
3.3.1 SYM53C180 192-Pin BGA Mechanical Drawing 3-20
Appendix A Wiring Diagrams
A.l SYM53C180 Wiring Diagrams A-1
Appendix B Glossary
Index
Customer Feedback
Figures
1.1 SYM53C180 SCSI Bus Modes 1-2
1.2 SYM53C180 Server Clustering 1-3
1.3 SYM53C180 SCSI Bus Device 1-4
2.1 SYM53C180 Block Diagram 2-2
2.2 SYM53C180 Signal Grouping 2-6
3.1 Left Half of SYM53C180 192-Pin BGA Top View 3-2
3.2 Right Half of SYM53C180 192-Pin BGA Top View 3-3
3.3 SYM53C180 Functional Signal Grouping 3-4
3.4 LVD Driver 3-9
3.5 LVD Receiver 3-10
3.6 External Reset Circuit 3-12
3.7 Rise and Fall Time Test Conditions 3-14
3.8 SCSI Input Filtering 3-14
3.9 Hysteresis of SCSI Receivers 3-14
3.10 Input Current as a Function of Input Voltage 3-15

vili

Contents



3.11 Output Current as a Function of Output Voltage 3-15
3.12 Clock Timing 3-16
3.13 Input/Output Timing - Single Transition 3-17
3.14 Input/Output Timing - Double Transition 3-18
3.15 192-Pin PBGA (1J, 12) Mechanical Drawing 3-20
A.l SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 1 of 4 A-2
A.2 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 2 of 4 A-3
A3 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 3 of 4 A-4
A4 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 4 of 4 A-5
Tables

1.1 Types of Operation 1-2
1.2 SCSI Bus Distance Requirements 1-4
1.3 Transmission Mode Distance Requirements 1-4
2.1 DIFFSENS Voltage Levels 2-5
2.2 Mode Sense Control Voltage Levels 2-11
2.3 RESET/ Control Signal Polarity 2-12
2.4 WS _ENABLE Signal Polarity 2-12
2.5 XFER_ACTIVE Signal Polarity 2-13
3.1 SCSI A Side Interface Pins 3-5
3.2 SCSI B Side Interface Pins 3-6
3.3 Chip Interface Control Pins 3-6
3.4 Power and Ground Pins 3-7
3.5 Absolute Maximum Stress Ratings 3-8
3.6 Operating Conditions 3-8
3.7 LVD Driver SCSI Signals — B_SD[15:0]+, B_SDPJ[1:0]+,

B_SCD+, B_SIO+, B_ SMSG+, B_SREQ+, B_SACK4,

B_SBSY+, B_SATN%, B_SSEL+, B_ SRST+ 3-9
3.8 LVD Receiver SCSI Signals — B_SD[15:0]x, B_SDPJ[1:0]+,

B_SCD+, B_SIO+, B_ SMSG+, B_SREQ+, B_SACK4,

B_SBSY+, B_SATN+, B_SSEL+, B_ SRST+ 3-9
3.9 DIFFSENS SCSI Signal 3-10
3.10 Input Capacitance 3-10
3.11 Bidirectional SCSI Signals — A _SD[15:0]/, A_SDPJ[1:0]/,

A_SREQ/, A_SACK/, B_SD[15:0]+, B_SDP[1:0],
B_SREQ#+, B_SACK# 3-11

Contents ix



3.12 Bidirectional SCSI Signals — A_SCD/, A_SIO/, A_ SMSG/,

A _SBSY/, A_SATN/, A_SSEL/, A_ SRST/, B_SCD#, B_SIO4,

B _SMSG+, B SBSY#, B_ SATN%, B_ SSEL+, B SRST+ 3-11
3.13 Input Control Signals — CLOCK, RESET/, WS_ENABLE 3-11

3.14  Output Control Signals — BSY_LED, XFER_ACTIVE 3-12
3.15 TolerANT Technology Electrical Characteristics 3-12
3.16 Clock Timing 3-16
3.17 Input Timing - Single Transition 3-16
3.18 Output Timing - Single Transition 3-17
3.19 Input Timing - Double Transition 3-17
3.20 Output Timing - Double Transition 3-18

Contents



Chapter 1
Introduction

This chapter describes the SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander and
its applications. It includes these sections:

e Section 1.1, “General Description,” page 1-1
e Section 1.2, “Ultra3 SCSI,” page 1-6

1.1 General Description

The SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander is a single chip solution
allowing the extension of SCSI device connectivity and/or cable length
limits. A SCSI bus expander couples bus segments together without any
impact to the SCSI protocol, software, or firmware. The SYM53C180
Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander connects Single-Ended (SE) Ultra and Low-
Voltage Differential (LVD) Ultra3 peripherals together in any combination.
The SYM53C180 does not support High Voltage Differential (HVD)
mode.

The SYM53C180 is capable of supporting any combination of SE or LVD
bus mode on either the A or B Side port. This provides the system
designer with maximum flexibility in designing SCSI backplanes to
accommodate any SCSI bus mode. The SYM53C180 has independent
RBIAS pins allowing margining for each bus. A 10 kQ pull-up resistor on
RBIAS is required to provide the correct LVD levels.

Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander 1-1



1-2

Figure 1.1 SYM53C180 SCSI Bus Modes

LVD <«—» [ | SYM53C180 jj <-—> LVD

. SCSI Expander ,
SE «—>» |+ 192PBGA 'l <+—> SE

Figure 1.1 shows the two SCSI bus modes available on the A or B Side.
LVD Link™ transceivers provide the multimode LVD or SE capability. The
SYM53C180 operates as both an expander and converter. In both SCSI
Bus Expander and Converter modes, cable segments are isolated from
each other. This feature maintains the signal integrity of each cable
segment.

Table 1.1 shows the types of operational modes for the SYM53C180.

Table 1.1  Types of Operation

Signal Type Speed
LvD to LVD Ultra3
SE to SE Ultra
LvD to SE Ultra
SE to LVvD Ultra

The SYM53C180 provides additional control capability through the pin
level isolation mode (Warm Swap Enable). This feature permits logical
disconnection of both the A Side bus and the B Side bus without
disrupting SCSI transfers currently in progress. For example, devices on
the logically disconnected B Side can be swapped out while the A Side
bus remains active.

The SYM53C180 is based on previous bus expander technology, which
includes signal filtering along with retiming to maintain skew budgets.
The SYM53C180 is independent of software.

Introduction



1.1.1 Applications

e Server clustering environments

* Expanders creating distinct SCSI cable segments that are isolated
from each other

Figure 1.2 SYM53C180 Server Clustering

Segment A SCSI Bus Segment B
Expander
SCSI Bus
) Expander
Primary Server Secondary Server
Segment C

e
EEEEH
B

Shared Disk Subsystem

Figure 1.2 demonstrates how SCSI bus expanders are used to couple
bus segments together without any impact on the SCSI protocol or
software. Configurations that use the SYM53C180 SCSI Bus Expander
in the Ultra3 mode (LVD to LVD) allow the system designer to take
advantage of the inherent cable distance, device connectivity, data
reliability, and increased transfer rate benefits of LVD signaling with
Ultra3 SCSI peripherals.

In the Figure 1.2 example, two SYM53C180 expanders are used to
configure three segments. This configuration allows segment A to be
treated as a point-to-point segment. Segments B and C are treated as a
load segments with at least 8 inches between every node. Table 1.2
shows the various distance requirements for each SCSI bus mode.

General Description 1-3



1-4

Table 1.2

SCSI Bus Distance Requirements

Segment Mode Length Limit
A LVD (Ultra3) 25 meters
SE (Ultra) 3 meterst

B LVD (Ultra3) 12 meters

SE (Ultra) 1.5 meters

C LVD (Ultra3) 12 meters

SE (Ultra) 1.5 meters

attached to it.

1. The length may be more, possibly 6 meters, as no devices are

In the second example, Figure 1.3, the SYM53C180 is cascaded to
achieve four distinct SCSI segments. Segments A and D can be treated
as point-to-point segments. Segments B and C are treated as load
segments with at least 8-inch spacing between every node.

Figure 1.3 SYM53C180 SCSI Bus Device

Segment A |SCSI Bus | Segment B | scsi Bus | Segment C [ScsS| Bus [ Segment D
Expander Expander Expander
Primary Secondary
Server Server
Shared Disk Shared Disk
Subsystem Subsystem
Table 1.3  Transmission Mode Distance Requirements
Segment Mode Length Limit
A D LVD (Ultra3) 25 meters
SE (Ultra) 1.5 meters
B, C LVD (Ultra3) 12 meters
SE (Ultra) 1.5 meters
Introduction



1.1.2 Features

* A flexible SCSI bus expander that supports any combination of Low-
Voltage Differential (LVD) or Single-Ended (SE) Transceivers

* Creates distinct SCSI bus segments that are isolated from each
other

* Integrated LVD Link transceivers for direct attachment to either LVD
or SE bus segments

* Operates as a SCSI Bus Expander
— LVD to LVD (Ultra3 SCSI)
— SE to SE (Ultra SCSI)

* Operates as a SCSI Bus Converter
— LVD to SE (Ultra SCSI)
— SE to LVD (Ultra SCSI)

* Targets and initiators may be located on either the A or B Side of the
device

* Accepts any asynchronous or synchronous transfer speed up to
Ultra3 SCSI (for LVD to LVD mode only)

e Supports dynamic addition/removal of SCSI bus segments using the
isolation mode

e Does not consume a SCSI ID

* Propagates the RESET/ signal from one side to the other regardless
of the SCSI bus state

* Notifies initiator(s) of changes in transmission mode (SE/LVD) on A
or B side segments by using the SCSI bus RESET/

e SCSI Busy LED driver for activity indicator

* Up to four SYM53C180s may be cascaded

* Does not require software

e Supports Double Transition (DT) clocking

e Supports Cyclic Redundancy Check (CRC) in DT data phases

* Supports Domain Validation

General Description 1-5



1.1.3 Specifications

* 40 MHz Input Clock

* 192-pin Plastic Ball Grid Array package (PBGA). This package is a
drop in replacement for the SYM53C140 when the design uses the
SYM53C180 pin out.

* Compliant with the SCSI Parallel Interface-3 (SPI-3)
e Compliant with SCSI Enhanced Parallel Interface (EPI) Specifications

1.2 Ultra3 SCSI

The SYM53C180 SCSI Bus Expander supports Ultra3 SCSI. This
interface is an extension of the SCSI-3 standards that expands the
bandwidth of the SCSI bus to allow faster synchronous data transfers,
up to 160 Mbytes/s. Ultra3 SCSI provides a doubling of the data rate
over the Ultra2 SCSI interface. All new speeds after Ultra2 are wide.

1.2.1 Double Transition Clocking

Ultra3 provides double transition clocking for LVD transfers where
clocking is defined on the rising and falling edges of the clock. The
latching of data on both the assertion edge and the negation edge of the
REQ/ACK signal represents Double Transition (DT) data phases. DT
data phase encompasses both the DT Data In and the DT Data Out
phase. DT data phases use only 16-bit, synchronous transfers.

Information unit and data group transfers use DT data phases to transfer
data. Information unit transfers transmit all nexus, task management,
task attribute, command, data, and protection. Data group transfers
transmit all data and protection. The number of bytes transferred for an
information unit or data group is always a multiple of four. Refer to the
SCSI Parallel Interface-3 (SPI-3) for more detailed information about
double transition clocking.

1.2.2 Cyclic Redundancy Check (CRC)

Ultra3 supports Cyclic Redundancy Checking, which represents error
checking code to detect the validity of data. CRC increases the reliability
of data transfers since four bytes of code are transferred along with data.

1-6 Introduction



All single bit errors, two bits in error, or other error types within a single
32-bit range are detected. Refer to SPI-3 to see how CRC generation
and transmission occur during data transfers.

1.2.3 Domain Validation

Domain Validation is a procedure that allows a host computer and target
SCSI peripheral to negotiate and find the optimal transfer speed. This
procedure improves overall reliability of the system by ensuring integrity
of the data transferred.

1.2.4 Parallel Protocol Request

Parallel Protocol Request (PPR) messages negotiate a synchronous
data transfer agreement, a wide data transfer agreement, and set the
protocol options between two SCSI devices. This message exchange
negotiates limits about data transmission and establishes an agreement
between the two SCSI devices. This agreement applies to ST Data In,
ST Data Out, DT Data In, and DT Data Out phases.

For example, a SCSI device could initiate a PPR message whenever it
IS appropriate to negotiate a data transfer agreement. If the target device
is capable of supporting any of the PPR options, it will respond with a
PPR message. If not, it responds with a Message Reject message and
the two SCSI devices use either SDTR or WDTR messages to negotiate
an agreement.

1.2.5 Benefits of LVD Link

The SYM53C180 supports Low-Voltage Differential (LVD) technology for
SCSI, a signaling technology that increases the reliability of SCSI data
transfers over longer distances than those supported by single-ended
SCSI technology. The low current output of LVD allows the 1/O
transceivers to be integrated directly onto the chip. LVD provides the
reliability of High-Voltage Differential (HVD) SCSI technology without the
added cost of external differential transceivers. LVD allows a longer SCSI
cable and more devices on the bus. LVD provides a long-term migration
path to even faster SCSI transfer rates without compromising signal
integrity, cable length, or connectivity.

Ultra3 SCSI 1-7



1-8

For backward compatibility to existing single-ended devices, the
SYM53C180 features multimode LVD Link transceivers that can switch
between LVD and SE modes.

Some features of integrated LVD Link Multimode transceivers are:

e Supports SE or LVD technology
* Allows greater device connectivity and longer cable length

e LVD Link transceivers save the cost of external differential
transceivers

e Supports a long-term performance migration path

Introduction



Chapter 2
Functional
Descriptions

This chapter describes all signals, their groupings, and their functions. It
includes these topics:

e Section 2.1, “Interface Signal Descriptions,” page 2-1

e Section 2.2, “Internal Control Descriptions,” page 2-14

2.1 Interface Signal Descriptions

The SYM53C180 has no programmable registers, and therefore, no
software requirements. SCSI control signals control all SYM53C180
functions. Figure 2.1 shows a block diagram of the SYM53C180 device,
which is divided into these specific areas:

* A Side SCSI Control Block

— LVD and SE Drivers and Receivers
* B Side SCSI Control Block

— LVD and SE Drivers and Receivers
* Retiming Logic
* Precision Delay Control

e State Machine Control

Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander 2-1



Figure 2.1 SYM53C180 Block Diagram

Control

Signals —
. o | S X »
LVD, Single-ended, g % 8 |g LVD, Single-ended
Wide L(Jzt\rgigec)su?)us % = Retiming % g Wide Ultra SCSI Bus
‘ |l E Logic = > (B Side)
é [e] o X
5|8 S |2
[a) [a]
=R 315
a )
%) = Precision State % .
oS Delay Machine || o @ 2
A_DIFFSENS —> 3 & 8 Control Control 3 E § <€&—— B_DIFFSENS
[0
L ] A
A

40 MHz Clock Input

In its simplest form, the SYM53C180 passes data and parity from a
source bus to a load bus. The side asserting, deasserting or releasing
the SCSI signals is the source side. The model of the SYM53C180
represents pieces of wire that allow corresponding SCSI signals to flow
from one side to the other side. The SYM53C180 monitors arbitration
and selection by devices on the bus so it can enable the proper drivers
to pass the signals along. In addition, the SYM53C180 does signal
retiming to maintain the signal skew budget from the source bus to the
load bus.

2.1.1 SCSI A Side and B Side Control Blocks

2-2

The SCSI A Side pins are connected internally to the corresponding
SCSI B Side pins, forming bidirectional connections to the SCSI bus.

In the LVD/LVD mode, the SCSI A Side and B Side control blocks
connect to both targets and initiators and accept any asynchronous or
synchronous data transfer rates up to the 160 Mbytes/s rate of Wide
Ultra3 SCSI. TolerANT® and LVD Link technologies are part of both the
A Side and B Side control blocks.

Functional Descriptions



2.1.1.1 SYM53C180 Requirements for Synchronous Negotiation

The SYM53C180 builds a table of information regarding devices on the
bus in on-chip RAM. The PPR, SDTR, and WDTR information for each
device is taken from the MSG bytes during negotiation. For all devices
in the configuration to communicate accurately through the SYM53C180
at Ultra3 (Fast 80) rates, it is necessary for a complete synchronous
negotiation to take place between the initiator and target(s) prior to any
data transfer. On a 16-bit bus, the SYM53C180 at Ultra3 approaches
rates of 160 Mbytes/s. The SYM53C180 defaults to Fast 20 rates when
a valid negotiation between the initiator and target has not occurred.

2.1.1.2 TolerANT Technology

In Single-Ended (SE) mode, the SYM53C180 features TolerANT
technology, which includes active negation on the SCSI drivers and input
signal filtering on the SCSI receivers. Active negation causes the SCSI
Request, Acknowledge, Data, and Parity signals to be actively driven
HIGH rather than passively pulled up by terminators.

TolerANT receiver technology improves data integrity in unreliable
cabling environments, where other devices would be subject to data
corruption. TolerANT receivers filter the SCSI bus signals to eliminate
unwanted transitions without the long signal delays associated with RC-
type input filters. This improved driver and receiver technology helps
eliminate double clocking of data, the single biggest reliability issue with
SCSI operations.

The benefits of TolerANT technology include increased immunity to noise
on the deasserting signal edge, better performance due to balanced duty
cycles, and improved SCSI transfer rates. In addition, TolerANT SCSI
devices prevent glitches on the SCSI bus at power-up or power-down,
so other devices on the bus are also protected from data corruption.

2.1.1.3 LVD Link Technology

To support greater device connectivity and longer SCSI cables, the
SYM53C180 features LVD Link technology, the LSI Logic implementation
of multimode LVD SCSI. LVD Link transceivers provide the inherent
reliability of differential SCSI, and a long-term migration path of faster
SCSI transfer rates.

Interface Signal Descriptions 2-3



LVD Link technology is based on current drive. Its low output current
reduces the power needed to drive the SCSI bus. Therefore, the I/O
drivers can be integrated directly onto the chip. This reduces the cost
and complexity compared to traditional (high power) differential designs.
LVD Link lowers the amplitude of noise reflections and allows higher
transmission frequencies.

The LVD Link transceivers in side A and side B operate in the LVD or
SE modes. The SYM53C180 automatically detects the type of signal
connected, based on the voltages detected by A_DIFFSENS and
B_DIFFSENS.

2.1.2 Retiming Logic

2.1.3 Precision

2-4

The SCSI signals, as they propagate from one side of the SYM53C180
to the other side, are processed by logic circuits that retime the bus
signals, as needed, to guarantee or improve the required SCSI timings.
The retiming logic is governed by the State Machine Controls that keep
track of SCSI phases, the location of initiator and target devices, and
various timing functions. In addition, the retiming logic contains
numerous delay elements that are periodically calibrated by the Precision
Delay Control block in order to guarantee specified timing such as output
pulse widths, setup and hold times, and other elements.

When a synchronous negotiation takes place between devices, a nexus
is formed, and the corresponding information on that nexus is stored in
the on-chip RAM. This information remains in place until a chip reset,
power down, or renegotiation occurs. This enables the chip to make
more accurate retiming adjustments.

Delay Control

The Precision Delay Control block provides calibration information to the
precision delay elements in the Retiming Logic block. This calibration
information provides precise timing as signals propagate through the
device. As the SYM53C180 voltage and temperature vary over time, the
Precision Delay Control block periodically updates the delay settings in
the Retiming Logic. The purpose of these updates is to maintain constant
and precise control over bus timing.

Functional Descriptions



2.1.4 State Machine Control

The State Machine Control tracks the SCSI bus phase protocol and other
internal operating conditions. This block provides signals to the Retiming
Logic that identify how to properly handle SCSI bus signal retiming based
on SCSI protocol.

2.1.5 DIFFSENS Receiver

The SYM53C180 contains LVD DIFFSENS receivers that detect the
voltage level on the A Side or B Side DIFFSENS lines to inform the
SYM53C180 of the transmission mode being used by the SCSI buses.
A device does not change its present signal driver or receiver mode
based on the DIFFSENS voltage levels unless a new mode is sensed
continuously for at least 100 ms.

Transmission mode detection for SE or LVD is accomplished through the
use of the DIFFSENS lines. Table 2.1 shows the voltages on the
DIFFSENS lines and modes they will cause.

Table 2.1 DIFFSENS Voltage Levels

Voltage Mode
-0.35 to +0.5 SE
+0.7 to +1.9 LvD

2.1.6 Dynamic Transmission Mode Changes

Any dynamic mode change (SE/LVD) on a bus segment is considered to
be a significant event that requires the initiator to determine whether the
mode change meets the requirements for that bus segment.

The SYM53C180 supports dynamic transmission mode changes by
notifying the initiator(s) of changes in transmission mode (SE/LVD) on A
or B side segments by using the SCSI bus RESET. The DIFFSENS line
detects a valid mode switch on the bus segments. After the DIFFSENS
state is present for 100 ms, the SYM53C180 generates a SCSI reset on
the opposite bus from the one that the transmission mode change
occurred on. This reset informs any initiators residing on the opposite
segment about the change in the transmission mode. The initiator(s) then
renegotiates synchronous transfer rates with each device on that segment.

Interface Signal Descriptions 2-5



2.1.7 SCSI Signal Descriptions

For a description of a specific signal, see Section 3.1, “Signal
Descriptions,” in Chapter 3. For signal electrical characteristics, see
Section 3.2, “Electrical Characteristics.” For SCSI bus signal timing, see
Section 3.2.4, “SCSI Interface Timing.” Figure 2.2 shows the
SYM53C180 signal grouping. A description of the signal groups follows.

Figure 2.2 SYM53C180 Signal Grouping

[<«—»| A_SSEL+ B SSEL+ |—»
~<«—>»| A_SSEL- B_SSEL- |et—
<> A SBSY+ B_SBSY+ |e—»
-« A SBSY- B_SBSY- |—»
<> A SRST+ B_SRST+ [€—>»
A Side <—»| A SRST B_SRST- [ B Side

<> A SREQ+ B_SREQ+ [«
~<«—»| A _SREQ- B_SREQ- [«

S(':‘\S/ﬂr?t;rsfaEce <> A _SACK+ B_SACK+ | sé\s/ﬂr?trérsfice
<> A SACK- B_SACK- [
<> A_SMSG+ B_SMSG+ e3>
~——>»{ A_SMSG- B_SMSG- |[«—»
~<«—>»| A_SCD+ B_SCD+ |a—»
<—>»| A SCD- B_SCD- [«
<> A_SIO+  SYM53C180 B_SIO+ [
~—>»{ A_SIO- B_SIO- |—»
<> A _SATN+ B SATN+ |—3
-« A_SATN- B_SATN- |-t—
<«——>»{ A_SDP[1.0]+ B_SDP[1:0]+ [«
~«—>»| A_SDP[1:0]- B_SDP[1.0]- [«
-<«——>» A SD[15:0]+ B_SD[15:0]+ [-—3»
<> A _SD[15:0]- B_SD[15:0]- [«
—» A DIFFSENS B_DIFFSENS |[e—
| —» A_RBIAS B_RBIAS |<——|
—®| RESET/

Control Signals | — | WS_ENABLE BSY_LED [—>»
~«—— XFER_ACTIVE
—» cLOCK

2.1.7.1 Data and Parity (SD and SDP)

2-6

The signals named A_SD[15:0] and A_SDP[1:0] are the data and parity
signals from the A Side, and B_SD[15:0] and B_SDP[1:0] are the data
and parity signals from the B Side of the SYM53C180. These signals are
sent and received from the SYM53C180 by using SCSI compatible
drivers and receiver logic designed into the SYM53C180 interfaces. This
logic provides the multimode LVD and SE interfaces in the chip. This

Functional Descriptions



logic also provides the necessary drive, sense thresholds, and input
hysteresis to function correctly in a SCSI bus environment.

The SYM53C180 receives data and parity signals and passes them from
the source bus to the load bus and provides any necessary edge shifting
to guarantee the skew budget for the load bus. Either side of the
SYM53C180 may be the source bus or the load bus. The side that is
asserting, deasserting, or releasing the SCSI signals is the source side.
These steps describe the SYM53C180 data processing:

1. Asserted data is accepted by the receiver logic as soon as it is
received. Once the clock signal (REQ/ACK) has been received, data
is gated from the receiver latch.

2. The path is next tested to ensure the signal if being driven by the
SYM53C180 is not misinterpreted as an incoming signal.

3. The data is then leading edge filtered. The assertion edge is held for
a specified time to prevent any signal bounce. The duration is
controlled by the input signal.

4. The next stage uses a latch to sample the signal. This provides a
stable data window for the load bus.

5. The final step develops pull-up and pull-down controls for the SCSI
I/0O logic, including 3-state controls for the pull-up.

6. A parallel function ensures that bus (transmission line) recovery
occurs for a specified time after the last signal deassertion on each
signal line.

2.1.7.2 SCSI Bus Activity LED (BSY_LED)

Internal logic detects SCSI bus activity and generates a signal that
produces an active HIGH output. This output can be used to drive a LED
to indicate SCSI activity.

The internal circuitry is a digital one shot that is an active HIGH with a
minimum pulse width of 16 ms. The BSY_LED output current is 8 mA.
This output may have an LED attached to it with the other lead of the
LED grounded through a suitable resistor.

Interface Signal Descriptions 2-7



2.1.7.3 Select Control (SSEL)

A_SSEL and B_SSEL are control signals used during bus arbitration and
selection. Whichever side asserts, SSEL propagates it to the other side.
If both signals are asserted at the same time, the A Side receives SSEL
and sends it to the B Side. This output has pull-down control for an open
collector driver. The processing steps for the signals are:

1.
2.

The input signal is blocked if it is being driven by the SYM53C180.

The next stage is a leading edge filter. This ensures that the output
does not switch for a specified time after the leading edge. The
duration of the input signal then determines the duration of the
output.

A parallel function ensures that bus (transmission line) recovery
occurs for a specified time after the last signal deassertion on each
signal line.

2.1.7.4 Busy Control (SBSY)

2-8

A_SBSY and B_SBSY signals are propagated from the source bus to the
load bus. The busy control signals go through this process:

1.

The bus is tested to ensure the signal if being driven by the
SYM53C180 is not misinterpreted as an incoming signal.

The data is then leading edge filtered. The assertion edge is held for
a specified time to prevent any signal bounce. The input signal
controls the duration.

The signal path switches the long and short filters used in the circuit
depending upon the current state of the SYM53C180. The current
state of the SYM53C180 State Machine that tracks SCSI phases
selects the mode. The short filter mode passes data through, while
the long filter mode indicates the bus free state. When the Busy
(SBSY) and Select (SSEL) sources switch from side to side, the long
filter mode is used. This output is then fed to the output driver, which
is a pull-down open collector only.

A parallel function ensures that bus (transmission line) recovery is
available for a specified time after the last signal deassertion on each
signal line.

Functional Descriptions



2.1.7.5 Reset Control (SRST)

A _SRST and B_SRST are also passed from the source to the load bus.
This output has pull-down control for an open collector driver. The reset
signals are processed in this sequence:

1. The input signal is blocked if it is already being driven by the
SYM53C180.

2. The next stage is a leading edge filter. This ensures that the output
will not switch during a specified time after the leading edge. The
duration of the input signal then determines the duration of the
output.

3. A parallel function ensures that bus (transmission line) recovery
occurs for a specified time after the last signal deassertion on each
signal line.

When the SYM53C180 senses a true mode change on either bus, it
generates a SCSI reset to the opposite bus. For example, when LVD
mode changes to SE mode, a reset occurs.

2.1.7.6 Request and Acknowledge Control (SREQ and SACK)

A _SREQ, A_SACK, B_SREQ, and B_SACK are clock and control
signals. Their signal paths contain controls to guarantee minimum pulse
widths, filter edges, and do some retiming when used as data transfer
clocks. In double transition clocking, both leading and trailing edges are
filtered, while only the leading edge is filtered in single transition clocking.
SREQ and SACK have paths from the A Side to the B Side and from the
B Side to the A Side. The received signal goes through these processing
steps before being sent to the opposite bus:

1. The asserted input signal is sensed and forwarded to the next stage
if the direction control permits it. The direction controls are developed
from state machines that are driven by the sequence of bus control
signals.

2. The signal must then pass the test of not being regenerated by the
SYM53C180.

3. The next stage is a leading edge filter. This ensures that the output
does not switch during the specified hold time after the leading edge.
The duration of the input signal determines the duration of the output
after the hold time. The circuit guarantees a minimum pulse rate.

Interface Signal Descriptions 2-9



The next stage passes the signal if it is not a data clock. If SREQ or
SACK is a data clock, it delays the leading edge to improve data
output setup times. The input signal again controls the duration.

This stage is a trailing edge signal filter. When the signal deasserts,
the filter does not permit any signal bounce. The output signal
deasserts at the first deasserted edge of the input signal.

The last stage develops pull-up and pull-down signals with drive and
3-state control.

A parallel function ensures that bus (transmission line) recovery
occurs for a specified time after the last signal deassertion on each
signal line.

2.1.7.7 Control/Data, Input/Output, Message, and Attention Controls
(SCD, SIO, SMSG, and SATN)

A_SCD, A _SIO, A_ SMSG, A _SATN, B_SCD, B_SIO, B_SMSG, and
B_SATN are control signals that have the following processing steps:

1.
2.

The input signal is blocked if it is being driven by the SYM53C180.

The next stage is a leading edge filter. This ensures the output does
not switch for a specified time after the leading edge. The duration
of the input signal determines the duration of the output.

The final stage develops pull-up and pull-down controls for the SCSI
I/0O logic, including 3-state controls for the pull-up.

A parallel function ensures that bus (transmission line) recovery is for
a specified time after the last signal deassertion on each signal line.

2.1.7.8 Multimode Signal Control

2-10

A_SD[15:0], A_SDP[1:0], A_SBSY, A_SSEL, A_SCD, A_SIO, A_SMSG,
A SREQ, A_SACK, A_SATN, A_SRST, B_SD[15:0], B_SDP[1:0],
B_SBSY, B_SSEL, B_SCD, B_SIO, B_SMSG, B_SREQ, B_SACK,
B_SATN, and B_SRST are all multimode signals. The mode is controlled
by the voltage sensed at the DIFFSENS input. The A and B sides are
independently controlled.

When the correct DIFFSENS voltage selects SE mode, the plus signal
leads are internally tied to ground and the minus SCSI signals are the
SE input/outputs.

Functional Descriptions



When the correct DIFFSENS voltage selects LVD mode, the plus and
minus signal leads are the differential signal pairs.

A transition from any mode to another mode causes a SCSI RST to be
asserted on the opposite SCSI bus as a notification of state change.

2.1.7.9 A and B Differential Sense (A_DIFFSENS and B_DIFFSENS)

These control pins determine the mode of SCSI bus signaling that will
be expected.

Table 2.2 Mode Sense Control Voltage Levels

Voltage Mode
-0.35 to +0.5 SE
+0.7 to +1.9 LvD

For example, if a differential source is plugged into the B Side that has
been configured to run in the differential mode and if a single-ended
source is detected, then the B Side is disabled and no B Side signals
are driven. This protection mechanism is for single-ended interfaces that
are connected to differential drivers.

2.1.7.10 A and B RBIAS (LVD Current Control)

These control pins require a 10 K 1% resistor connected to Vpp.

2.1.8 Control Signals

This section provides information about the RESET/, WS_ENABLE, and
XFER_ACTIVE pins. It also describes the function of the CLOCK input.

2.1.8.1 Chip Reset (RESET/)

This general purpose chip reset forces all of the internal elements of the
SYM53C180 into a known state. It brings the State Machine to an idle
state and forces all controls to a passive state. The minimum RESET/

input asserted pulse width is 100 ns.

The SYM53C180 also contains an internal Power On Reset (POR)
function that is ORed with the chip reset pin. This eliminates the need

Interface Signal Descriptions 2-11



for an external chip reset if the power supply meets ramp up
specifications.

Table 2.3 RESET/ Control Signal Polarity

Signal Level State Effect

LOW =0 Asserted Reset is forced to all internal SYM53C180 elements.

HIGH =1 Deasserted | SYM53C180 is not in a forced reset state.

2.1.8.2 Warm Swap Enable (WS_ENABLE)

This input removes the chip from an active bus without disturbing the
current SCSI transaction (for Warm Swap). When Warm Swap Enable is
asserted, after detection of the next bus free state, the SCSI signals are
3-stated. This occurs so that the SYM53C180 no longer passes through
signals until the WS_ENABLE pin is deasserted HIGH and both SCSI
buses enter the Bus Free state. As an indication that the chip is idle, or
ready to be warm swapped, the XFER_ACTIVE signal deasserts LOW.
An LED or some other indicator could be connected to the
XFER_ACTIVE signal. This feature of WS_ENABLE is to isolate buses
in certain situations.

Table 2.4 WS_ENABLE Signal Polarity

Signal Level [State Effect

LOW =0 Asserted The SYM53C180 is requested to go off-line
after detection of a SCSI Bus Free state.

HIGH =1 Deasserted | The SYM53C180 is enabled to run normally.

2.1.8.3 Transfer Active (XFER_ACTIVE)

2-12

This output is an indication that the chip has finished its internal testing,
the SCSI bus has entered a Bus Free state, and SCSI traffic can now

Functional Descriptions



pass from one bus to the other. The signal is asserted HIGH when the
chip is active.

Table 2.5  XFER_ACTIVE Signal Polarity

Signal Level |[State Effect

HIGH = 1 Asserted Indicates normal operation, and transfers through
the SYM53C180 are enabled.

LOW =0 Deasserted | The SYM53C180 has detected a Bus Free state
due to WS_ENABLE being low, thus disabling
transfers through the device.

2.1.8.4 Clock (CLOCK)

This is the 40 MHz oscillator input to the SYM53C180. It is the clock
source for the protocol control state machines and timing generation
logic. This clock is not used in any bus signal transfer paths.

2.1.9 SCSI Termination

The terminator networks provide the biasing needed to pull signals to an
inactive voltage level, and to match the impedance seen at the end of
the cable with the characteristic impedance of the cable. Terminators
must be installed at the extreme ends of each SCSI segment, and only
at the ends. No SCSI segment should ever have more or less than two
terminators installed and active. SCSI host adapters should provide a
means of accommodating terminators. The terminators should be
socketed, so they may be removed if not needed. Otherwise, the
terminators should be disabled by software means.

Multimode terminators are required because they provide both LVD and
SE termination, depending on what mode of operation is detected by the
DIFFSENS pins.

Important: LS| Logic recommends that active termination be used for
the bus connections to the SYM53C180. The Unitrode
5630 or Dallas 2108 commonly used for Ultra2 buses can
also be used interchangeably for Ultra3. The Unitrode 5628
can be used for Ultra3 and allows use of two devices on
the SCSI bus rather than three.

Interface Signal Descriptions 2-13



2.2 Internal Control Descriptions

This section provides information about self-calibration, delay line
structures, and busy filters.

2.2.1 Self-Calibration

The SYM53C180 contains internal logic that adjusts the internal timing
based on analyzing the time through a long asynchronous inverter logic
chain versus a synchronous counter. The timing functions use the
resulting self-calibration value to adjust to their nominal values based on
the performance of this circuit.

The SYM53C180 has 24 critical timing chains and each has its own
calibration circuit and stored calibration value. The counter logic is
replicated four times so four calibrations can occur in parallel. This allows
the 24 calibration values to be updated by six calibration cycles.

Self-calibration is triggered every 8.1 seconds to account for temperature
and voltage changes.

2.2.2 Delay Line Structures

2.2.2.1 Data Path

2-14

Some fixed delay functions are required within the signal and control
interfaces from bus to bus. The SYM53C180 uses programmable delay
lines to implement delays. The incremental points in the chain are
selected by multiplexers. Self-calibration takes care of process,
temperature, and voltage effects.

The data path through the SYM53C180 includes two levels of latches.
One latch is in the receiver and the input clock, REQ or ACK, generates
the hold. This level captures the data that may have minimal setup and
hold. A second latch occurs to hold the data in order to transmit optimal
signals on the isolated bus. This level provides maximum setup and hold
along with a regenerated clock. The data path also provides a timer for
each data bit that protects reception from a target bus for a nominal

30 ns after the driver is deasserted.

Functional Descriptions



2.2.2.2 REQ/ACK

These input clock signals get edge filtered and stretched to minimum
values to avoid glitches. In double transition clocking, both leading and
trailing edges are filtered, while only the leading edge is filtered in single
transition clocking. These filters provide edge filtering to remove noise
within the initial signal transition. The current transmission speed selects
the time values.

2.2.3 Busy Filters

The busy control signal passes from source to load bus with filtering
selected by the current state of the SCSI bus. This filter provides a
synchronized leading edge signal that is not true until the input signal
has been stable. The trailing edge occurs within several hanoseconds of
the input being deasserted. When the BSY signal is asserted before and
after the SEL signal, the filter is on.

Internal Control Descriptions 2-15



2-16 Functional Descriptions



Chapter 3
Specifications

This chapter provides the pin descriptions associated with the
SYM53C180 as well as electrical characteristics. It includes these topics:

e Section 3.1, “Signal Descriptions,” page 3-1
* Section 3.2, “Electrical Characteristics,” page 3-7

e Section 3.3, “Mechanical Drawings,” page 3-19

3.1 Signal Descriptions

The SYM53C180 is packaged in a 192-pin Ball Grid Array (BGA) shown
in Figure 3.1 and Figure 3.2. The SYM53C180 signal grouping is shown
in Figure 3.3. Tables 3.1 through 3.4 list the signal descriptions grouped
by function:

e SCSI A Side Interface Pins (Table 3.1)
* SCSI B Side Interface Pins (Table 3.2)
* Chip Interface Control Pins (Table 3.3)
* Power and Ground Pins (Table 3.4)

Figure 3.1 and Figure 3.2 display the left and right halves of the
SYM53C180 192-pin BGA top view.

Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander 3-1



Figure 3.1 Left Half of SYM53C180 192-Pin BGA Top View

AL A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8 A9
NC VDDjo NC NC NC XFER_ACTIVE RESET/ A_DIFFSENS A_SD12-
BI B2 B3 B4 B5 B6 B7 B8 B9
B_SD11+ B_SD11- NC NC WS_ENABLE/ BSY_LED NC VDDcore A_SD12+
CI c2 C3 ca C5 C6 C7 C8 C9
B_SD10+ B_SD10- B_DIFFSENS NC VDDscs) NC VSSs CLOCK VDDscs)
D1 D2 D3
B_SD9+ B_SD9- NC
EL E2 E3
B_SD8+ B_SD8- VDDscs)
FI F2 F3
B_SIO+ B_SIO- NC
G1 G2 G3 G7 G8 G9
B_SREQ+ B_SREQ- vss vss vss vss
G H2 H3 H7 H8 HO
B_SCD- B_SSEL+ B_SCD+ vss vss vss
J1 32 33 37 38
B_SSEL- B_SMSG+ VDDscs) vss vss
K1 K2 K3 K7 K8 K9
B_SMSG- B_SRST+ VDDcore vss vss vss
[ 2 3 7 8 L9
B_SRST- NC vss vss vss vss
M1 M2 M3
B_SACK+ B_SACK- B_SBSY+
NI N2 N3
B_SBSY- B_SATN+ VDDscs)
P1 P2 P3
B_SATN- B_SDPO- B_SDPO+
R R2 R3 R4 RS R6 R7 R8 R9
B_RBIAS B_SD7+ B_SD7- NC VDDscs) B_SD2+ VSSs B_SDO- VDDscs)
T1 T2 T3 T4 75 T6 T7 T8 T9
NC B_SD6+ B_SD5+ B_SD4+ B_SD3+ B_SD2- B_SD1+ B_SDO+ B_SDP1+
U1 02 U3 U4 U5 U6 U7 3 U9
NC B_SD6- B_SD5- B_SD4- B_SD3- NC B_SD1- VDDcore B_SDP1-

Specifications



Figure 3.2

Right Half of SYM53C180 192-Pin BGA Top View

AL0 ALl AL2 AL3 Ald Al5 Al6 AL7
A_SD13- A_SD14+ A_SD15+ A_SDO- A_SD1- A_SD2- A_SD3- NC
B10 BIL B12 BI3 B14 BI5 B16 BI7
A_SD14- A_SD15- A_SDP1- A_SDO+ A_SD1+ A_SD2+ A_SD3+ A_SD4-
C10 CIiL C12 C13 Ci4 C15 C16 C17
A_SD13+ vss A_SDP1+ VDDscs) NC NC A_SD5- A_SD4+
D15 D16 D17
A_SD5+ A_SD6+ A_SD6-
E15 E16 EL7
VDDscs) A_SD7+ A_SD7-
F15 F16 F17
NC A_SDPO+ A_SDPO-
G10 GI1 G15 G16 G17
vss vss vss A_SATN+ A_SATN-
H10 HIL H15 H16 H17
vss vss NC A_SBSY+ A_SBSY-
J10 J11 J15 J16 J17
vss vss VDD A_SACK+ A_SACK-
K10 KIT K15 K16 K17
VSs VSs VDDcore A_SRST- A_RBIAS
10 (11 15 16 17
vss vss vss A_SMSG- A_SRST+
M15 M16 M17
A_SSEL+ A_SSEL- A_SMSG+
N15 N16 N17
VDDscs) A_SCD+ A_SCD-
P15 P16 P17
NC A_SREQ+ A_SREQ-
R10 RI1 R12 R13 R14 R15 R16 R17
NC VSs NC VDDscs) A_SD10+ A_SD9- A_SIO+ A_SIO-
T10 TIL T12 TI3 T14 T15 T16 TI7
B_SD15+ B_SD14+ B_SD13+ B_SD12+ A_SD11+ A_SD10- A_SD8+ A_SD8-
U10 U11 U12 U13 U1 U15 U16 U17
B_SD15- B_SD14- B_SD13- B_SD12- A_SD11- A_SD9+ NC NC

Signal Descriptions



Figure 3.3

A Side

LVD or SE
SCSil Interface

Control Signals <

SYM53C180 Functional Signal Grouping

Specifications

A_SSEL+ B_SSEL+
A_SSEL- B_SSEL-
A_SBSY+ B_SBSY+
A_SBSY- B_SBSY-
A_SRST+ B_SRST+
A_SRST- B_SRST-
A_SREQ+ B_SREQ+
A_SREQ- B_SREQ-
A_SACK+ B_SACK+
A_SACK- B_SACK-
A_SMSG+ B_SMSG+
A_SMSG- B_SMSG-
A_SCD+ B_SCD+
A_SCD- B_SCD-
A_SIO+ SYM53C180 B_SIO+
A_SIO- B_SIO-
A_SATN+ B_SATN+
A_SATN- B_SATN-
A_SDP[1:0]+ B_SDP[1:0]+
A_SDP[1:0]- B_SDP[1:0]-
A_SD[15:0]+ B_SD[15:0]+
A_SD[15:0]- B_SD[15:0]-
A_DIFFSENS B_DIFFSENS
A_RBIAS B_RBIAS
RESET/

WS_ENABLE BSY LED
XFER_ACTIVE

CLOCK

B Side

LVD or SE
SCSI Interface



Table 3.1  SCSI A Side Interface Pins
SCSI A BGA Pin Type |Description
A_SSEL+,- M15, M16 I/O | A Side SCSI bus Select control signal.
A_SBSY+,- H16, H17 I/O | A Side SCSI bus Busy control signal.
A_SRSTH+,- L17, K16 /O | A Side SCSI bus Reset control signal.
A_SREQ+,- P16, P17 /O | A Side SCSI bus Request control signal.
A_SACKH+,- J16, J17 /O | A Side SCSI bus Acknowledge control signal.
A_SMSG+,- M17, L16 /O | A Side SCSI bus Message control signal.
A_SCD+,- N16, N17 I/O | A Side SCSI bus Control and Data control signal.
A_SIO+,- R16, R17 I/O | A Side SCSI bus Input and Output control signal.
A_SATN+,- G1i6, G17 /O | A Side SCSI bus Attention control signal.
A_SDP[1.0]+,- C12, B12, Fi16, F17 I/O | A Side SCSI bus Data Parity signal.
A_SD[15:0]+,- Al2, B11, All, B10, I/O | A Side SCSI bus Data signals.

C10, A10, B9, A9,

T14, U14, R14, T15,

U15, R15, T16, T17,

E16, E17, D16, D17,

D15, C16, C17, B17,

B16, A16, B15, A15,

B14, Al4, B13, Al13
A_DIFFSENS A8 I A Side SCSI bus Differential Sense signal.
A_RBIAS K17 RBIAS | LVD current control.

Signal Descriptions

3-5




Table 3.2  SCSI B Side Interface Pins
SCSI B Pin Type |Description
B_SSEL+,- H2, J1 110 B Side SCSI bus Select control signal.
B_SBSY+,- M3, N1 I/0 B Side SCSI bus Busy control signal.
B_SRST+,- K2, L1 I/0 B Side SCSI bus Reset control signal.
B_SREQ+,- G1, G2 I/0 B Side SCSI bus Request control signal.
B_SACK+,- M1, M2 110 B Side SCSI bus Acknowledge control signal.
B_SMSG+,- J2, K1 I/0 B Side SCSI bus Message control signal.
B_SCD+,- H3, H1 110 B Side SCSI bus Control and Data control signal.
B_SIO+,- F1, F2 I/0 B Side SCSI bus Input and Output control signal.
B_SATN+,- N2, P1 le; B Side SCSI bus Attention control signal.
B_SDPJ[1:0]+,- T9, U9, P3, P2 I/0 B Side SCSI bus Data Parity signal.
B_SD[15:0]+,- T10, U10, T11, U11, 110 B Side SCSI bus Data signals.
T12, Ul12, T13, U13,
B1, B2, C1, C2,
D1, D2, E1, E2,
R2, R3, T2, U2,
T3, U3, T4, U4,
T5, U5, R6, T6,
T7, U7, T8, R8
B_DIFFSENS C3 I B Side SCSI bus Differential Sense signal.
B_RBIAS R1 RBIAS | LVD current control.
Table 3.3  Chip Interface Control Pins
Control Pin Type Description
RESET/ A7 I Master Reset for SYM53C180, active LOW.
WS_ENABLE/ B5 I Enable/disable SCSI transfers through the SYM53C180.
XFER_ACTIVE A6 0] Transfers through the SYM53C180 are enabled/disabled.
CLOCK C8 I Oscillator input for SYM53C180 (40 MHz).
BSY_LED B6 (0] SCSI activity LED output, 8 mA.
3-6 Specifications




Table 3.4 Power and Ground Pins

Power and Ground Pin Type Description

VDDgg C5, C9, C13, E3, E15, J3, I Power supplies to the SCSI bus I/O pins.
J15, N3, N15, R5, R9, R13

VDD¢coRre B8, K3, K15, U8 I Power supplies to the CORE logic.

VDD\o A2 I Power supplies to the 1/O logic.

VSS C7, C11, G3, G7, G8, G9, I Ground ring.

G10, G11, G15, H7, H8,
H9, H10, H11, J7, J8, J10,
J11, K7, K8, K9, K10, K11,
L3, L7, L8, L9, L10, L11,
L15, R7, R11

NC Al, A3, A4, A5, Al7, B3, N/A | No Connections.
B4, B7, C4, C6, C14, C15,
D3, F3, F15, H15, L2, P15,
R4, R10, R12, T1, U1, U6,
uile, U17

Note:

« All Vpp pins must be supplied 3.3 V. The SYM53C180 output signals drive 3.3 V.

- If the power supplies to the VDD, and VDDcgrg pins in a chip testing environment are separated,
either power up the pins simultaneously or power up VDDcorg before VDD,g. The VDD,g pin must
always power down before the VDDcorg pin.

3.2 Electrical Characteristics

This section specifies the DC and AC electrical characteristics of the
SYM53C180. These electrical characteristics are listed in four
categories:

* DC Characteristics
* TolerANT Technology Electrical Characteristics
* AC Characteristics

* SCSI Interface Timing

Electrical Characteristics 3-7



3.2.1 DC Characteristics

Table 3.5  Absolute Maximum Stress Ratings 1
Symbol |Parameter Min Max Unit  Test Conditions

Tste | Storage -55 150 °C -
temperature

Vpp | Supply voltage -0.5 4.5 \Y; -

VN Input Voltage Vgg - 03 |Vpp+03]| V —

Ip®> | Latch-up current + 150 - mA -

ESD | Electrostatic - 2K \Y MIL-STD 883C,
discharge Method 3015.7

1. Stresses beyond those listed above may cause permanent damage to the
device. These are stress ratings only; functional operation of the device at
these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the Operating
Conditions section of the manual is not implied.

2. -2V <VPIN <8V

Table 3.6 Operating Conditions 1
Symbol |Parameter Min  Max [Unit Test Conditions

Vpp | Supply voltage 3.13 | 3.47 V -

Iop Supply current — | TBD | mA -
(dynamic SE)
Supply current — | TBD | mA | RBIAS = 10 kQ 1%
(dynamic LVD) Vpp =33V
Supply current (static) - 1 mA -

Ta Operating free air 0 70 °’C -

85 | Thermal resistance - 35 | ‘C/W -
(junction to ambient air)

1. Conditions that exceed the operating limits may cause the device to function
incorrectly.

3-8 Specifications




Table 3.7 LVD Driver SCSI Signals — B_SD[15:0] #, B_SDP[1:0] %,
B_SCD+, B_SIO+, B_SMSG#+, B_SREQ+, B SACK £,
B_SBSY+, B_SATN+, B_SSEL+, B_SRST+T

Symbol |Parameter Min |[Max [Units |Test Conditions
lot Source (+) current 96 | 144 mA Asserted state
lo— Sink (-) current -9.6 | -14.4| mA Asserted state
lot Source (+) current -6.4 | 9.6 mA Negated state
lo— Sink (-) current 6.4 | 9.6 mA Negated state
loz 3-state leakage =20 20 HA -

1. Vey=0.7-1.8V, R =0-110 Q, Rpjzs = 10 kQ.

Figure 3.4 LVD Driver

— Vewm

/777

Table 3.8  LVD Receiver SCSI Signals — B_SD[15:0] #,
B_SDP[1:0] +, B_SCD+, B_SIO+, B_SMSG+, B_SREQ*4,
B_SACK#, B_SBSY+, B_SATN+, B_SSEL+, B_SRST+!

.

A A
SEEER

.

Test
Symbol |Parameter Min  Max Units Conditions
V, LVD receiver voltage asserting 60 - mV -
V| LVD receiver voltage negating - | 60 | mV -

1. Vemy=07-18V

Electrical Characteristics 3-9



Figure 3.5 LVD Receiver

Table 3.9  DIFFSENS SCSI Signal

Symbol |Parameter Min Max  |Unit Coan?t?:)ns
Vg LVD sense voltage 0.7 1.9 \% —
VL Single-ended sense Vgg 0.3 0.5 \Y, —
voltage
loz 3-state leakage -10 10 MA -
Table 3.10 Input Capacitance
Test
Symbol |Parameter Min  Max Unit Conditions
C Input capacitance of input pads — 7 pF —
Cio Input capacitance of 1/0 pads — 10 pF —

3-10 Specifications



Table 3.11 Bidirectional SCSI Signals

— A_SD[15:0]/, A_SDP[1:0],

A_SREQ/, A_SACK/, B_SD[15:0] +, B_SDP[1:0] ,
B_SREQ+, B_SACK+

Symbol |Parameter Min Max  |Unit Con-g?'fci’éns
ViH Input high voltage 19 Vpp \Y, -
VL Input low voltage Vsg 1.0 \Y -
Vout | Output high voltage 20 | Vpp | V loy = 7.0 mA
VoL Output low voltage Vsg 0.5 \Y 48 mA
loz 3-state leakage -10 10 MA -

1. TolerANT active negation enabled.

Table 3.12 Bidirectional SCSI Signals — A_SCD/, A_SIO/,

A SMSG/, A_SBSY/, A_SATN/, A_SSEL/, A_SRST/,
B_SCD#, B_SIO+, B_ SMSG#+, B_ SBSY+, B_SATN+#,
B SSEL+, B SRST+

Symbol |Parameter Min  |Max |Unit Test Conditions
ViH Input high voltage 19 Vpp \Y, —
VL Input low voltage Vss 1.0 \Y, -

VoL Output low voltage Vss 0.5 \Y, 48 mA
loz 3-state leakage -10 10 HA -
Table 3.13 Input Control Signals — CLOCK, RESET/, WS_ENABLE
Symbol |Parameter Min Max Unit  |Test Conditions
ViH Input high voltage 2.0 Vpp \Y, —
Vi Input low voltage Vss 0.8 \ -
loz 3-state leakage -10 10 MA -

Electrical Characteristics

3-11




Figure 3.6  External Reset Circuit
3.3V 33V
i 1

0.1 uF I

Reset
Pin 146

Input

Table 3.14 Output Control Signals — BSY_LED, XFER_ACTIVE

Symbol |Parameter Min |Max |Unit |[Test Conditions
VoH Output high voltage 24 | Vpp Vv 8 mA
VoL Output low voltage Vgg | 0.4 \Y, 8 mA
loz 3-state leakage -10 | 10 MA -

3.2.2 TolerANT Technology Electrical Characteristics

Table 3.15 TolerANT Technology Electrical Characteristics 1
Symbol |Parameter Min Max Units Test Conditions
VoH Output high voltage 2.0 Vpp + 0.3 \ lon = 7 MA
VoL Output low voltage Vss 0.5 \ loL = 48 mA
ViH Input high voltage 2.0 Vpp + 0.3 \Y -
VL Input low voltage Vgg = 0.3 0.8 \Y, Referenced to Vgg
Vi Input clamp voltage -0.66 -0.77 \Y, Vpp = 4.75;
l, = 20 mA
V1H Threshold, HIGH to LOW 1.0 1.2 \% -
V1L Threshold, LOW to HIGH 1.4 1.6 \% -
V1u-V1L | Hysteresis 300 500 mV —
loy> | Output high current 2.5 24 mA Vou = 2.5V

(Sheet 1 of 2)

3-12

Specifications




Table 3.15 TolerANT Technology Electrical Characteristics

1 (Cont)

Symbol  |Parameter Min Max Units  |Test Conditions
loL Output low current 100 200 mA VoL =05V
losy®> | Short-circuit output high - 625 mA | Output driving low,

current pin shorted to Vpp
supply®
losL Short-circuit output low - 95 mA | Output driving high,
current pin shorted to Vgg
supply
ILH Input high leakage - 20 HA -0.5<Vpp<Vpp
5 Max 2
Vein = Vop
I Input low leakage — -20 HA -0.5<Vpp<Vpp
5 Max
Ven =0V
R Input resistance 20 - MQ ScCsil pins?
Cp Capacitance per pin - 15 pF PQFP
tr? Rise time, 10% to 90% 4.0 18.5 ns Figure 3.7
te Fall time, 90% to 10% 4.0 18.5 ns Figure 3.7
dVy/dt | Slew rate, LOW to HIGH 0.15 0.50 Vins Figure 3.7
dv, /dt Slew rate, HIGH to LOW 0.15 0.50 Vins Figure 3.7
ESD Electrostatic discharge 2 - kv MIL-STD-883C;
3015-7
Latch-up 100 - mA -
Filter delay 20 30 ns Figure 3.8
Ultra filter delay 10 15 ns Figure 3.8
Ultra3 filter delay X X ns Figure 3.8
Extended filter delay 40 60 ns Figure 3.8

(Sheet 2 of 2)

PobdpE

Electrical Characteristics

These values are guaranteed by periodic characterization; they are not 100% tested on every device.
Active negation outputs only: Data, Parity, SREQ/, SACK/. (Minus Pins) SCSI mode only.

Single pin only; irreversible damage may occur if sustained for one second.
SCSI RESET pin has 10 kQ pull-up resistor.

3-13



3-14

Figure 3.7 Rise and Fall Time Test Conditions

e

Figure 3.8 SCSI Input Filtering

REQ/ or ACK/ Input \ ViH \

Note: t; is the input filtering period.

Figure 3.9 Hysteresis of SCSI Receivers

1.1 1.3
|
T 1 -
>
()
-
)
k=)
o
—
°
)
=
)
(&)
o)
x 0 >
\ \
1.5 1.7

Input Voltage (Volts)

Specifications



Figure 3.10 Input Current as a Function of Input Voltage

+40
o 120
(&)
g 14.4V
g 8.2V
8
E o0
o 0.7V
5 HI-Z
© OUTPUT
5 -20
= ACTIVE

-40

-4 0 4 8 12 16

Input Voltage (Volts)

Figure 3.11 Output Current as a Function of Output Voltage

NN
N

0 100
A A

g “é 80 —
i :

E \ E g0
E — S 60
c c

o -400 g

3 L 3

=< \ o

c —

9 600 US)

El 2 20
>

o g

-800 © 0

SO

0 1 2 3 4 5
Output Voltage (Volts)

Electrical Characteristics

\
0 1 2 3

4 5

Output Voltage (Volts)

3-15



3.2.3 AC Characteristics

The AC characteristics described in this section apply over the entire
range of operating conditions (refer to DC Characteristics in this chapter).
Chip timing is based on simulation at worst case voltage, temperature,
and processing. The SYM53C180 requires a 40 MHz clock input.

Table 3.16 Clock Timing

Symbol  |Parameter Min Max Units
ty Clock period 24.75 25.25 ns
ts Clock low time 10 15 ns
t3 Clock high time 10 15 ns
tg Clock rise time 1 - Vins

Figure 3.12 Clock Timing

Clock _ ‘ L 1

3.2.4 SCSI Interface Timing

Table 3.17 Input Timing - Single Transition

Symbol |Parameter Min  |Max |Units
tsT1 Input data setup 4.5 - ns
tsTo Input data hold 4.5 - ns
tsT3 Input REQ/ACK assertion pulse width 6.5 - ns
tsT4 Input REQ/ACK deassertion pulse width 6.5 - ns

3-16 Specifications



Table 3.18 Output Timing - Single Transition

Symbol |Parameter Min Max Units
tsts | Output data setup Nominal: negotiated/2 - ns
tste | Output data hold Nominal: negotiated/2 - ns
tsT7 Output REQ/ACK pulse width | max [negotiated ns, max [negotiated ns, ns

ts3 —3] ts3 5]
tstg | REQ/ACK transport delay 25 ns if REQ/ACK is 50 ns if REQ/ACK is ns
clock for input data, clock for input data,
10 ns if not 30 ns if not
Note: Pulse width is a negotiated value and ranges from 12.5 to over 1000 ns.

Figure 3.13 Input/Output Timing - Single Transition

SREQ/SACK

| tsT3

> <

/

tsTa ‘?\

Receive Data

%tsn >« lsm —%L

(SD[15:0]/)
Output - tsTg >
REQ/ACK <« ST 5
t
°1 | tsT6—
Send Data
(SD[15:0)/
Table 3.19 Input Timing - Double Transition
Symbol |Parameter Min Max  |Units
toT1 Input data setup 1.25 — ns
toTo Input data hold 1.25 - ns
toT3 Input REQ/ACK assertion pulse width 10 — ns
to1a Input REQ/ACK deassertion pulse width 10 — ns

Electrical Characteristics

3-17



Table 3.20 Output Timing - Double Transition

Symbol |Parameter Min Max Units
tprs | Output data setup Nominal: negotiated/2 - ns
tote | Output data hold Nominal: negotiated/2 - ns
toT7 Output REQ/ACK pulse width | max [negotiated ns, max [negotiated ns, ns

tor3 ~5] tpr3 +3]
tprs | REQ/ACK transport delay 25 ns if REQ/ACK is | 50 ns if REQ/ACK is ns
clock for input data, clock for input data,
10 ns if not 30 ns if not
Note: Pulse width is a negotiated value and ranges from 12.5 to over 1000 ns.
Figure 3.14 Input/Output Timing - Double Transition
'« tp73— el IpT4

SREQ/SACK

Receive Data
(SD[15:0])

*4— [ e tDTZY toT1—

<—tDT24q<

Output

)

T >

REQ/ACK

Send Data

- toT7

15 | Ip7e

(SD[15:0}/)

A X

X

3-18 Specifications




3.3 Mechanical Drawings

LS| Logic component dimensions conform to a current revision of the
JEDEC Publication 95 standard package outline, using ANSI 14.5Y
“Dimensioning and Tolerancing” interpretations. As JEDEC drawings are
balloted and updated, changes may have occurred. To ensure the use of
a current drawing, the JEDEC drawing revision level should be verified.
Visit www.jedec.org representing the Solid State Technology Association.
Search for Publication 95 and click on MO Mechanical Outlines for
drawings and revision levels.

For printed circuit board land patterns that will accept LSI Logic
components, it is recommended that customers refer to the IPC
standards (Institute for Interconnecting and Packaging Electronic
Circuits). Specification number IPC-SM-782, “Surface Mount Design and
Land Pattern Standard” is an established method of designing land
patterns. Feature size and tolerances are industry standards based on
IPC assumptions.

Mechanical Drawings 3-19



3.3.1 SYM53C180 192-Pin BGA Mechanical Drawing

The SYM53C180 is packaged in a 192-pin Plastic Ball Grid Array
(PBGA).

Figure 3.15 192-Pin PBGA (13, 12) Mechanical Drawing

RENMISIONS

DESCRIPTION DATE ‘ REV,

SEE DOCUMENT CONTROL TITLE PAGE 11*15*97’ 6

:
[ D2
A
U 00000000 HPOOOOO0OG
T 00000000 POOOOOOOO
R 1 O0O000000POOOOOOOO
Pl OOO 000
N | OO0 000
M| OO0 000
L | OO0 [eeJ0XeXe] 000
K | 00O [eYe) e} 000
£
H|OOO 00 o 000
’7 D || ¢ | 000 00pOO 000
| F 1000 000
f J E| OO0 000
. » | 00O 000
T c | 00000000 POOOOOOOO
‘ \ B OOOOOO$$ O0000000
A | O0O0O0OO 00QO0000C
] AP\ U [
N\ g ‘ 123456“1101121314151517
/4
A2 ——| c -
[Tk 7 ]
-
A3 ——]|=— &
Tabled
SYM | MIN NOM | MAX [NOTE NOTES:
:1 15 S;j Sgg I DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5M-1994,
A5 112 117 127 2 ALL DIMENSIONS IN MM,
A3 “36 REF‘ A CORNER DETAIL IS LSI LOGIC CORPORATION OPTION.
k 0.60 0.75 0.90
] 2280 | 2300 | 2320 A DETAILS OF PIN 1 IDENTIFIER ARE OPTIONAL, AND MAY CONSIST OF
D1 20.32_BSC INK, LASER MARK OR METALLIZED MARKING, BUT MUST BE LOCATED
D2 1950 | 1950 | 2020 WITHIN THE ZONE INDICATED
E 2280 | 2300 | 23.20
5 SOLDER BALLS ARE TYPICALLY 6€3/37 TIN LEAD.
£l 2032 _BSC LSI LOGIC CORPORATION
E2 1950 T 1950 [ 2020 A JEDEC CODE MO-151 1551 McCARTHY BLVD, MILPITAS, CA., 95035
:m _ Le7 BSC s 7 PRIMARY DATUM Z AND SEATING PLANE ARE DEFINE BY ME o en 23 x 23
; x 23mm
oo = — = THE SPHERICAL CROWNS OF THE SOLDER BALLS. 177 BALL PITCH
ddd - - 0.30 CODE IJ, I2
eee - - 040 WG NO. JZ01-000461-00 [ s
TOTAL # 192 SCALE SHEET
OF PINS 511 ‘ 1of 1

Impor tant: This drawing may not be the latest version. For board layout and manufacturing, obtain the
most recent engineering drawings from your LSI Logic marketing representative by
requesting the outline drawing for package code 1J, 12.

3-20 Specifications



Appendix A
Wiring Diagrams

A.1 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagrams

The following four pages of wiring diagrams are of a typical SYM53C180
In a evaluation test board application.

Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander A-1



v

Figure A.1 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 1 of 4

sweibelq buliip) 08TIESNAS

8 5 4 3 2 1
006-3100127
[y —
AT J— e | XFERLACTIVE
8 cLock - 006-0007093
v . v .
A-RAIAS
RI B_RBIAS internal pull down 005-0007093
& A_HVDMODE p—o P8
1 L oos-2004357 = BHYDNODE Us
w8 sty ASD15 AR Tio_B.SD15+
4T 1/ c 04-1 pALDISEARZ 1 ) g5y B_gnt5s 118 B-SDIS,, 3.1 p5.pq
: . T : 00s-00p7093 04-p1 ASDIS- BIL__1 gy o_oots- — 18 BB, 301 54
1| oos-2004685 uta 1 04-E1 pASDIS AU | qnygy B_a014+ |— B8, oa et pg-pa z
e oz VE_ENABLE 04-01 48014 801 4 gpy- g ent4. | B 0y 01 06 -cq Z -
2 04-E1pASDI3ECI0 ) gpyay Bspiz+ (12 BSM3t,, 369 prpq s s
04-£1> 4813 A0 1 gna B_epia- [ Uiz BSO13, oy i g pg Sgry Yoo o_LEDs
04-g1pASDIZE B | gt B_snt2y | 113 BS0124,, g g psgg TAAA ——o 5.5
0a-E1pAB012 A 14 opia- Bgpte- (U3 B2 gy ps g For externel LED'
H 04-Frp A T 1y gy B.snin B BSO, 0y by g pg Put 100nils spart
04-Fr AR U 1y gy 03-F1.05-E4 I Dep 00570007093
4.1 »ASIOHRI4 | 4 apigy 03-01.05-84 s/ 56
04t pASDI0- T8 1) gy 03-F1.05-E4
040t % Aspa+ 03-01.05-84 221k 1/ B Hav
o B P | naz i P
Dact A8 T | g HE 03-C1.05-£4 ——
! O0e- 2004388 v z|s 03-D1.05-04 43 3V ' 2y ARV pgaTR Y
e, D40t AT ET |y gy HE 03-01.05-F4 :
z 04-rpASDEL DIE 14 gpgy Il= 03-c1.05-04 2 | 006-2004357 1
04-c1»ASDE DT 1 4 apa. ol = 03-01,05-04 N
04-1 pASDEY DI 1) gy EHES a-cios04 1974 75K 1/ |
04-rpASDE CIE 1y gps 03-C1.05-64 1
04-1 A0 BT 1 4 qpay 03-01.05-D4 Lommmmmes
04t »pASD BT 1y gpg. 03010564 VBN
04-E1»AS034 BIE | 4 apay mErsD o P02
04-Er»ASD3 AE 1, gpy. 03-E1.05-64
04-Fi>AS02t BIS 1, gnp, 03-F1.05-D4
04-F1 % AsD2- 02-E1.05-C4
04-F1 AT By gy G3-F1.05-D4
Use 10 k ohns for RBIAS  or'”pepr aa | 4ot iy
04-E1 28008 BIZ 1) gny 03-E1.85-D4
04-E1 A0 A3 1 apg. 03-E1,05-04
04-ErpASPHCR 1) gppyy 03-E1.05-D4
0082005804 04-ErpASPL B2 1y gppy 03-E1.05-64
ADIFFSENS 2 04-01 pASPOHEIE |y gpgy 02-D1.05-04
ol AL 041 pASPO BT 1 4 gppg- B_sopo- P2 BSPE, g g pspg s LS aay
gl v e R waie |2 aa.cr0s.04
o5 3y = p4ct»BSAT BTy gary- B_gATN- [—PL BSAN, oo p pspq B T
S7é é%j%jmmu o481 »—:*::::' ::5 27::::' B_sBev+ *»’:‘3‘ E’EE?J, 3-81.05-C4 2 s oz oo oasass DEDTE«;DEEM‘ e osczas
gl ¥ LS T et S TR ) IETRETEL: e
e RYTTE ' e Bseks B a2 | 2007 ses-20s 2 sens-20/
4B A ASACK U gk B_sACK 03-81.05-F4
D401 ASRSTE LT 1 cpary B oRaTs [ K2 B-SRSTIS oy on g z I z
04 AL KIE |, gpare EIE B_spaT- L BSRETS g 0y pspq Xl
= 044 ASIS0E MIT | qugy s|s A ]
Iz a1 3 A-SHSC- LiE Asmse- HE Bsmsg- [ KI B-SMSBs o g s by
T T D HE B_SSELY “j*iii&"» 03-01.85-04 T T T —
oa-gryi==ets  MIB 1y gepy . Zla BggeL- I 2= gapt ps-Fa ! ! 1 !
ol T—— - . [ Emor TH Tl BT T8 T TU-TH
0082005804 au»ASD NI 14 em. ngen- [ B0, 5y 4 pg kg ! 2 2 . 2 2 2 4
boirrsEns 100y s oaci»ASEL  PE | g, o e [0 BSOS g g s g 1
Qe ASEL P11 | g a_seen- 82 BSREDS, g3 gy s pg =
alg 25 epi»ASI0t  RIE 1, qp, o_gro+ [—FL BBI0%, 5301 p5pg -
|2 A0 FITE g S r2 esin-) sroimees Decoupling caps need to be placed accross each VDD to the
L corisponding VSS at the chip e
é& & ' | ops-200s830 T
kS - 1T 1 1 1 11
. 18 o 10 A2
B orrene | MG E R Gite S O | Bisr o] Bl ] Bl 7 b || Giur
EDIFFSENS T‘VUEJVUTUQTUEIVU?{UTU
= = GND C7 Ci1 G3 GJ G G3 G 11 l
- CIS HT HR H3 HID HIT J7 8
10 i1 KT K2 K9 K10 K11 L3
LTLe La L1 Lit LIS RT RIt
NC D3 F2 L2 T R4 Y RID RI2 UIE LSl LOG'C
UM P15 HIS FI5 CI5 AIT C14 UG Al
Storage Systems, In
53180 ouaves 368-0000000
sl 9 e A
ae Jul 27, 19399
8 5 4 3 2 1




sweibelq buliip) 08TIESNAS

ev

Figure A.2

SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 2 of 4

005-2004229

k)
~ 221ahn
85-BR8s28 6

006-108E081
F2

TERMPWR CIRCUIT

BLVDTERNPUR

886~ 1985082
RS
2 gt TERHPUR

%
MERS130LT3 T 7] 886-2084685
16v.1 60e 2

Towmens Jow o
g i ]
e T

T ;A|\2W h

005-2007337

R

05-2004198
R
2188 ahm 1/

PORT B TERMINATION CIRCUIT

006-2004229
Rt

1 S22k 1/

mﬂg,mummg‘g 0EE-0007833 B
Thario P

5 VOLTAGE REGULATOR

oe-ierses 005-1008508
R

o '

o05-08p7093

w5y . - a
06-8E00295 o 0 ohn
[ 1 1| B06-1013620 e 1| B86-1013620 1| BOE-2004685 1| BOG-1013620
4 1| oos-1o13820 1| oas-2004685 4 5
T e Leria c2g T8
El

T
: | s vuoeeneue e 20 o
[ ' ! ERLY, s
L2 1
T
i
T
i

15uF
[ e

BLVDTERNPUR L2/

ALVD_TERM an4

i
1 —BLVOTERM ,.03-54 g3-6

g2-C8 BDIFFSENS

G0E-0007632

o

LiNt—H—BSODt, g g
TERWPWR  LINet—12—BSD-y gy g

DISCNCT LINE2-— >——==2"8%"5 -3

22 B.9D11+

LingaH 22— BEDUE, g5 oy

2 B.oDii-

Linveg 2 BSO- g5 pg

CCSET0
606-2007397

TOE-1G13E1T
e
4708

2z

=CE!
Lot

4 e

20/

LiNeff—29  BSDI+, g5 pn
TERWPWR  LINEt-—20—— BSDI-, gy g
REC Lme2H 24 B+, gy g
precNeT g5 BSD2-, gpopg
MSTRSLY  Lmemf—22 B0+,

DIFFSENSE  LINE2- B803-,, gp.g3
DIFFE

WO L4 B800-, po-g2

LINESH
LINEg |

w2

UCCE30
606-2007397

17

19
2

B_DIFFGENS,
ALVD_TERM ) T
pALVDTERM 1,

J5
o08-0007053
B2

83-D6

53

47-05» BLVD-TERH ! 5

005-1086580
28

i

47uF CER
o 2 ien

423V sy e

005-2004885

21

BLVD_TERM
005-2004885 03-06
5

q
4 oF o 1L oos-2004357

[
24T 1/
DECOUPLING BETWEEN 5 and 3 3V

5

BLVD_LED o0 34
BSELED g4 22

LIty
TERWPWR  LINET
L LINE2H
DISCNCT  LINE2|
MSTR'SLY  LINE3H|
DIFFSENSE  LINE2-
DIFFR LINE4+
HD LINE4
Lo LINESH
E3 e Lmest
LINEEH

LINEE|

LINETH

UCC5E30

I BEDTH, o o

25 BGACK- 0o 1o

LSI LOGIC

Storage Systems, In

s 363-0000000

sar3 9 Jm A]

we Jul 27, 1888

1




Figure A.3 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 3 of 4

sweibelq buliip) 08TIESNAS

006-2004229
IS 008-2007337
1° LINE 14} A8+ @2-C5 G5-C8
3‘5 TERMPVR LN 1 A‘:ME:E 62-C5 85-FE
REG LINE. 15 = by G205 B5-06
T
o A . A_TERMPLR [ eI joisener Lz —te A, gy g5 ps s
T 06-2009685 I4 TuF —a dusTRe sy Lingas| 13 ASSELY, gy pgpr g
| | MERS130LT3 immg—zmm4sza+ﬁms—\m\zszm 1 s0e Lw 2 e/ 28 |pIFFeENsE  LINER- ASSEL-, 0. os oo e

= & el
E S TE I R R o B i
2 2 o LINE4- ASRED: ) py.c5 o5

= = 1 Cone-2004198

k)
e 221akm
606-Bo8s2ag

R TERMPUR CIRCUIT o g
5
2

ALVDTERIPVR

°g
247108 chn 1/ Lings-|—32—ASOB- , g 5 g5
Lne+(—23— ASD9, gy g g
iner-| 30 ASD- gy g gy pg
Unegs| 24 ASDIBY gy g g e
Ling-—25— ASDIB: ,, 55 5 g5
| Lings |—22—ASDUE o5 ps-ps
Lings-—23—ASDII= s, a5 -5

PORT A TERMINATION CIRCUIT rr—

UCCSE30
895-2007237

1 | oog-2004228

LiNet—29— ASDl+, g g5 g
| TERMPWR LINE: i A8 02-E5 O5-C6
REG LINE. 4 02-E5 B5-D6

s
[ e U locner e AS02- g5, g6 g0
Tane L 18 lwereay  Liness] A3t pp-£5 ps-D6

EY As3-

DIFFSENSE  LINE3-—23—A=303° gp.p5 s o
2! | pirrg LINE: 1
S o Ling4 AS00- ;g5 5 g0

s/

R2
25 220 1/ 5y

605008528 1
R el

00008528 1
FIY e

e & A, o) gg e g
meg |2 AN, g oppege

5y > on esninmaran

[ EeE-Ta138TT =
L[ Lccse3a

805-2007337

L AA s

005-008528 1
FY a]

Lnery— 6 AT g pg pepg

B rempue e t—T A8 025 050

1 N e LN = 02-D5.85-8
e A_DIFFSENS - y

45y > 62-DB.05-C6 oot imea—2 > 205 05 75

MSTR'SLY  LINE = 62-F5 55-06

A_DIFFSENS LINE: ] ASDE- ,, 5o 5 m5-G6

11 o65-2aa2808 21 oiere L 2 ASRSTE, go- 05 ps-08

WO LiNg4-—22— ST, .05 s

E3
ALVDLED gp 34 |\ LiNEsH—5— ASD4, g5 s pg
ASE-LED,ge e for UM Lpvesg S AS-, g prpggg

47uF
4

on6-008528 1
832> = -1

3 - e

45y = | oos-1eeesso Lings-—12— ASDB", o p5 s gg
2 car 2 A_SATNE

JHF FER 2 A_SATN-
665-00g528 1

Linggsf—24  ASACKE, gy g o5 g
Lings-— & A, gp s e pg

EEA]
33V sy

A_LVD_TERM

005-2004585
o 20590182728

B 862084685
8

BIF
2| 1

o] atur 86-2084357

00630

R4
2 S4TEK 1/

LSI LOGIC

Storage Systems, In

A avwes 369-0000000

werd €3 Jev A]

seJul 27, 1998
1




sweibelq buliip) 08TIESNAS

SV

Figure A.4 SYM53C180 Wiring Diagram 4 of 4

8 1 [ 3 4 3 2 1
! - aasers CONNECTOR PAGE
PORT A LVD/SE CONNECTOR PORT B LVD/SE CONNECTOR
53 NE
- 2% ES
43 37 44 37
0 E]
2 e
Y s
G ey 344
p w2
na w0
s 44
5 s R
2 4 s
- B4 447
R s
1 5 55
251 E
r 1 58 E
2 58 ]
26 o
s 1
n6 62 5
58 M8 T x
- et e 016-0007092
43 65 J4 68 a0 o T 1] DEE-2004685
J3 66 J4 88 5V o4 o2
a3 67 J4 87 o dra 81 B1uF
26 o 006-0007093 o0 ns
3
E 04-H5 »-A=TERMPUR. J3 17 Ja T o o2y E PONER CONNECTOR
B4-Hs J3 18 J4 18 DECOUPLING
B4-H5 » 25 PR
04-H5 w2 52
55 N 24
- B4t e E 23
04-E1 a3 2 J4 2 2 2
B4-E1 53 e 2
84-01» n4 4
B4-E1 s s
5 B4-ED> s e
B4-F 1> EE IR
B4-F 1> s e
B4-ED> s s
a4-ct J3 18 Jq 18
Ba-ci> KR R
- B4-01 e 2
841> 2 s
84-01 e 1
B4-c4 g3 16 J4 18
a2 21
c J3 23 4 23
2 2 24
52 w25
2% e
n 2 e
- n 2
a2 e
sn e
e e
n 2 E
nn e
B J3 24 J4 34
51 15
5 Y
02 "2
e s
- 1 54 454
J3 56 J4 56
i i LSI LOGIC
- Storage Systems, In
A wise 369-0000000
Symbios Logic Inc. Confident ial sar5 &9 KV‘A‘
we Jul 27, 1999
3 [ 7 3 4 3 2 1




A-6

Wiring Diagrams



Appendix B
Glossary

ACK/

ANSI

Arbitration

Asserted

Assertion

Asynchronous
Transmission

ATN/

Block

BSY/

Bus

Bus Expander

Acknowledge — Driven by an initiator, ACK/ indicates an acknowledgment
or a SCSI data transfer. In the target mode, ACK/ is received as a
response to the REQ/ signal.

American National Standards Institute.

The process of selecting one respondent from a collection of several
candidates that request service concurrently.

A signal is asserted when it is in the state that is indicated by the name of
the signal. Opposite of negated or deasserted.

The act of driving a signal to the true state.

Transmission in which each byte of the information is synchronized
individually through the use of Request (REQ/) and Acknowledge (ACK/)
signals.

Attention — Driven by an initiator, indicates an attention condition. In the
target role, ATN/ is received and is responded to by entering the Message
Out Phase.

A block is the basic 512 byte size of storage that the storage media is
divided into. The Logical Block Address protocol uses sequential block
addresses to access the media.

Busy — Indicates that the SCSI Bus is being used. BSY/ can be driven by
the initiator or the target device.

A collection of unbroken signal lines that interconnect computer modules.
The connections are made by taps on the lines.

Bus expander technology permits the extension of a bus by providing
some signal filtering and retiming to maintain signal skew budgets.

Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander B-1



Cable Skew
Delay

C_DI

Connect

Control Signals

Controller

DB[7:0)/

Deasserted

Device

Differential

Disconnect

Driver

B-2

Cable skew delay is the minimum difference in propagation time allowed
between any two SCSI bus signals measured between any two SCSI
devices.

Control/Data — Driven by a target. When asserted, indicates Control or
Data Information is on the SCSI Bus. This signal is received by the
initiator.

The function that occurs when an initiator selects a target to start an
operation, or a target reselects an initiator to continue an operation.

The set of nine lines used to put the SCSI bus into its different phases.
The combinations of asserted and negated control signals define the
phases.

A computer module that interprets signals between a host and a
peripheral device. Often, the controller is a part of the peripheral device,
such as circuitry on a disk drive.

SCSI Data Bits — These eight Data Bits (DB[7:0]/), plus a Parity Bit
(DBP/), form the SCSI bus. DB7/ is the most significant bit and has the
highest priority ID during the Arbitration Phase. Data parity is odd. Parity
is always generated and optionally checked. Parity is not valid during
arbitration.

The act of driving a signal to the false state or allowing the cable
terminators to bias the signal to the false state (by placing the driver in the
high impedance condition).

A signal is deasserted or negated when it is in the state opposite to that
which is indicated by the name of the signal. Opposite of asserted.

A single unit on the SCSI bus, identifiable by a SCSI address. It can be a
processor unit, a storage unit (such as a disk or tape controller or drive),
an output unit (such as a controller or printer), or a communications unit.

A signaling alternative that employs differential drivers and receivers to
improve signal-to-noise ratios and increase maximum cable lengths.

The function that occurs when a target releases control of the SCSI bus,
allowing the bus to go to the Bus Free phase.

When used in the context of electrical configuration, “driver” is the
circuitry that creates a signal on a line.

Glossary



External
Configuration

External
Terminator
Free

Host

Host Adapter

Initiator

Internal
Configuration

Internal
Terminator

I/O

I/O Cycle

Logical Unit

Low (logical
level)

All SCSI peripheral devices are external to the host enclosure.

The terminator that exists on the last peripheral device that terminates the
end of the external SCSI bus.

In the context of Bus Free phase, “free” means that no SCSI device is
actively using the SCSI bus and, therefore, the bus is available for use.

A processor, usually consisting of the central processing unit and main
memory. Typically, a host communicates with other devices, such as
peripherals and other hosts. On the SCSI bus, a host has a SCSI
address.

Circuitry that translates between a processor's internal bus and a different
bus, such as SCSI. On the SCSI bus, a host adapter usually acts as an
initiator.

A SCSI device that requests another SCSI device (a target) to perform an
operation. Usually, a host acts as an initiator and a peripheral device acts
as a target.

All SCSI peripheral devices are internal to the host enclosure.

The terminator that exists within the host that terminates the internal end
of the SCSI bus.

Input/Output — Driven by a target. I/O controls the direction of data
transfer on the SCSI bus. When active, this signal indicates input to the
initiator. When inactive, this signal indicates output from the initiator. This
signal is also used to distinguish between the Selection and Reselection
Phases.

An /O cycle is an Input (I/O Read) operation or Output (I1/O Write)
operation that accesses the PC Card’s I/O address space.

The logical representation of a physical or virtual device, addressable
through a target. A physical device can have more than one logical unit.

A signal is at the low logic level when it is below approximately 0.5 volts.

B-3



LSB

LUN
LvD

Mandatory
MHz
microsecond

(Hs)
MSB

MSG/
nanosecond
(ns)
Negated

Negation

Parity

Peripheral
Device

B-4

Abbreviation for Least Significant Bit or Least Significant Byte. That
portion of a number, address or field that occurs right-most when its value
Is written as a single number in conventional hexadecimal or binary
notation. The portion of the number having the least weight in a
mathematical calculation using the value.

Logical Unit Number. Used to identify a logical unit.

Low Voltage Differential. LVD is a robust design methodology that
improves power consumption, data integrity, cable lengths and support for
multiple devices, while providing a migration path for increased 1/0
performance.

A characteristic or feature that must be present in every implementation of
the standard.

MegaHertz — Measurement in millions of Hertz per second. Used as a
measurement of data transfer rate.

One millionth of a second.

Abbreviation for Most Significant Bit or Most Significant Byte. That portion
of a number, address or field that occurs left-most when its value is written
as a single number in conventional hexadecimal or binary notation. The
portion of the number having the most weight in a mathematical
calculation using the value.

Message — Driven active by a target during the Message Phase. This
signal is received by the initiator.

One hillionth of a second.

A signal is negated or deasserted when it is in the state opposite to that
which is indicated by the name of the signal. Opposite of asserted.

The act of driving a signal to the false state or allowing the cable
terminators to bias the signal to the false state.

A method of checking the accuracy of binary numbers. An extra bit, called
a parity bit, is added to a number. If even parity is used, the sum of all 1s
in the number and its corresponding parity is always even. If odd parity is
used, the sum of the 1s and the parity bit is always odd.

A device that can be attached to the SCSI bus. Typical peripheral devices
are disk drives, tape drives, printers, CD ROMs, or communications units.

Glossary



Phase

Port
Priority

Protocol

Receiver

Reconnect

Release

REQ/

Reselect

RESET

RST
SCSI Address

SCSI ID
(Identification)
or SCSI Device
ID

SCSI
SCAM

SEL/

One of the eight states to which the SCSI bus can be set. During each
phase, different communication tasks can be performed.

A connection into a bus.
The ranking of the devices on the bus during arbitration.

A convention for data transmission that encompasses timing control,
formatting, and data representation.

The circuitry that receives electrical signals on a line.

The function that occurs when a target reselects an initiator to continue an
operation after a disconnect.

The act of allowing the cable terminators to bias the signal to the false
state (by placing the driver in the high impedance condition).

Request — Driven by a target, indicates a request for a SCSI data-transfer
handshake. This signal is received by the initiator.

A target can disconnect from an initiator in order to perform a time-
consuming function, such as a disk seek. After performing the operation,
the target can “reselect” the initiator.

Reset — Clears all internal registers when active. It does not assert the
SCSI RST/ signal and therefore does not reset the SCSI bus.

Reset — Indicates a SCSI Bus reset condition.

The octal representation of the unique address ([7:0]) assigned to an
SCSI device. This address is normally assigned and set in the SCSI
device during system installation.

The bit-significant representation of the SCSI address referring to one of
the signal lines DB7/ through DBO/.

Small Computer System Interface.

An acronym for SCSI Configured AutoMatically. SCAM is the new SCSI
automatic ID assignment protocol. SCAM frees SCSI users from locating
and setting SCSI ID switches and jumpers. SCAM is the key part of Plug
and Play SCSI.

Select — Used by an initiator to select a target, or by a target to reselect an
initiator.

B-5



Single-Ended
Configuration

Synchronous
Transmission

Target

Termination

Ultra3 SCSiI

B-6

An electrical signal configuration that uses a single line for each signal,
referenced to a ground path common to the other signal lines. The
advantage of a single-ended configuration is that it uses half the pins,
chips, and board area that differential/low-voltage differential
configurations require. The main disadvantage of single-ended
configurations is that they are vulnerable to common mode noise. Also,
cable lengths are limited.

Transmission in which the sending and receiving devices operate
continuously at the same frequency and are held in a desired phase
relationship by correction devices. For buses, synchronous transmission
is a timing protocol that uses a master clock and has a clock period.

A SCSI device that performs an operation requested by an initiator.

The electrical connection at each end of the SCSI bus, composed of a set
of resistors.

A standard for SCSI data transfers. It allows a transfer rate of up to
160 Mbytes/s over a 16-bit SCSI bus. STA (SCSI Trade Association)
supports using the terms “Ultra3 SCSI” over the term “Fast-80."

Glossary



Index

Numerics

192-pin Plastic Ball Grid Array 1-6
3-state 2-7
leakage 3-11

A

A_SACK 2-9, 3-5
A_SATN 2-10, 3-5
A_SBSY 2-8, 3-
A_SCD 2-10, 3-
A_SD[15:0] 2-6
A_SDP[1:0] 2-6, 3-
A_SIO 2-10, 3-5
A_SMSG 2-10, 3-5
A_SREQ 2-9, 3-5
A_SRST 2-9
A_SSEL 2-8

5
5
, 3-5

5

absolute maximum stress ratings 3-8

AC characteristics 3-16 to 3-18
acknowledge
ACK 2-9, B-1
Active negation 2-3
ANSI B-1
applications 1-3
Arbitration B-1
Asserted B-1
Assertion B-1
Asynchronous transmission B-1
ATN B-1
Attention (SATN) 2-10

B

B_SACK 2-9, 3-6
B_SATN 2-10

B_SBSY 2-8, 3-6
B_SCD 2-10, 3-6

B_SD[15:0] 2-6, 3-6
B_SDPJ[1:0] 2-6, 3-6
B_SIO 2-10, 3-6
B_SMSG 2-10, 3-6
B_SREQ 2-9
B_SRST 2-9
B_SSEL 2-8, 3-6
backward compatibility 1-8
Balanced duty cycles 2-3
Bidirectional

connections 2-2

bidirectional SCSI signals 3-11

Block B-1
BSY B-1
BSY _LED 2-7
Bus B-1

timing 2-4
Bus Expander B-1
Busy (BSY) 2-8
busy filters 2-15

C

C D B-2
Cable Skew Delay B-2
Calibration 2-4
Chip Reset (RESET/) 2-11
Clock

(CLOCK) 2-13

signal 2-7
clock timing 3-16
Connect B-2
control signals B-2

input 3-11

output 3-12
Control/Data (SCD) 2-10
Controller B-2

cyclic redundancy check 1-6

Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander

IX-1



D I

Data 2-3, 2-6 I/0 B-3
data path 2-14 Cycle B-3
DBJ[7:0] B-2 Identification B-5
DC characteristics 3-8 to 3-12 Initiator B-3
Deasserted B-2 Input
delay line structures 2-14 capacitance
Delay settings 2-4 I/O pads 3-10
Device B-2 input pads 3-10
differential B-2 low voltage 3-11
transceivers 1-8 Voltage 3-8
DIFFSENS 2-4, 2-5 input capacitance 3-10
Receiver 2-5 input clock signals 2-15
SCSiI signal 3-10 input control signals 3-11
Disconnect B-2 input current
distance requirements 1-3 to 1-4 function of input voltage 3-15
domain validation 1-7 input timing
Double clocking of data 2-3 double transition 3-17
double transition clocking 1-6 single transition 3-16
Driver B-2 Input/Output (SI0) 2-10
Internal Configuration B-3
E Internal Terminator B-3
electrical characteristics 3-7 to 3-18 L
Electrostatic discharge 3-8
enable/disable SCSI transfers 3-6 Latch-up current 3-8
ESD 3-8 Leading edge filter 2-7, 2-9
External Configuration B-3 Load bus 2-7
external reset circuit 3-12 Logical Unit B-3
External Terminator B-3 Low (logical level) B-3
LSB B-4
F LUN B-4
Filter edges 2-9 LVD 5'4 _
Free B-3 Driver SCSI Signals 3-93 .
: : : _ Receiver SCSI Signals 3-
functional signal grouping 3-4 LD Link 1-8
G benefits 1-7, 1-8
) technology 2-4
Glitches 2-3 transceivers 1-8, 2-4
H LVD receiver 3-10
High-Voltage Differential SCSI 1-7 M
Host B-3 Mandatory B-4
Adapter B-3 Master Reset 3-6
hysteresis Message (SMSG) 2-10
of SCSI receivers 3-14 MHz B-4

Microsecond B-4
migration path 1-8

IX-2 Index



MSB B-4
MSG B-4

N

nanosecond B-4
Negated B-4
Negation B-4

O

operating conditions 3-8
Operating free air 3-8
Output
low voltage 3-11
Timing 3-17
output control signals 3-12
output current
function of output voltage 3-15
output timing
double transition 3-18
single transition 3-17

P

Parallel function 2-8, 2-9
parallel protocol request 1-7
Parity 2-3, 2-6, B-4
Peripheral device B-4
Phase B-5
port

definition B-5
Power

down 2-3

On Reset (POR) 2-11

up 2-3
Precision

Delay Control 2-1, 2-4
priority

definition B-5
protocol

definition B-5
Pull-down 2-7, 2-10
Pull-up 2-7, 2-10
Pulse width 2-9

R

RC-type input filters 2-3
receiver
definition B-5

Index

latch 2-7
reconnect
definition B-5
Recovery 2-10
release
definition B-5
Reliability issue 2-3
REQ B-5
REQ/ACK input signals 2-15
Request 2-3
(REQ) 2-9
Reselect B-5
reset control 2-9
RESET/ signal 2-11 to 2-12, B-5
Retiming 2-9
Logic 2-1, 2-4
RST B-5

S

SACK 2-9, 2-10
SCAM B-5
SCSI
A side interface pins 3-5
Address B-5
B side interface pins 3-6
bidirectional signals 3-11
bus distance requirements 1-4
bus free state 2-12
bus protocol 2-5
definition B-5
Device ID B-5
DIFFSENS signal 3-10
I/0 logic 2-10
ID B-5
input filtering 3-14
Interface Timing 3-17
interface timings 3-16 to 3-18
Parallel Interconnect 3 1-6
phases 2-4
termination 2-13
TolerANT technology 2-3
SEL B-5
Select (SSEL) 2-8
self-calibration 2-14
Server Clustering 1-3
Signal
Descriptions 3-1
groupings 2-6, 3-1

IX-3



skew 2-2 W
signal descriptions 2-1 to 2-13
single transition

timing diagram 3-17
single-ended configuration

Wide Ultra3 SCSI 2-2
WS _ENABLE 2-12
warm swap enable 2-12

definition B-6 X
Source bus 2-2, 2-7
SREQ 2-9, 2-10 XFER_ACTIVE
SSEL 2-8 Signal Polarity 2-13

State Machine 2-9
Control 2-1, 2-4, 2-5
Storage temperature 3-8
Supply voltage 3-8
SYM53C180
applications 1-3
features 1-5
server clustering 1-3
Ultra3 SCSI Bus Expander 1-1
synchronous transmission
definition B-6

T

target
definition B-6
termination
definition B-6
test conditions
rise/fall time 3-14
Thermal resistance 3-8
TolerANT
Drivers and Receivers 2-3
electrical characteristics 3-12 to 3-13
receiver technology 2-3
SCSI 2-3
Technology 2-3
Benefits 2-3
transfer active 2-12 to 2-13
transmission mode distance requirements 1-4

U

Ultra3 SCSI 1-6
definition B-6

\Y,

VDD_CORE 3-7
VDD_SCSI 3-7

1X-4 Index



Customer Feedback

We would appreciate your feedback on this document. Please copy the
following page, add your comments, and fax it to us at the number
shown.

If appropriate, please also fax copies of any marked-up pages from this
document.

Important:  Please include your name, phone number, fax number, and
company address so that we may contact you directly for
clarification or additional information.

Thank you for your help in improving the quality of our documents.



Reader's Comments

Fax your comments to: LSI Logic Corporation
Technical Publications
M/S E-198
Fax: 408.433.4333

Please tell us how you rate this document: Symbios SYM53C180 Ultra3
SCSI Bus Expander. Place a check mark in the appropriate blank for
each category.

Excellent Good Average Fair Poor
Completeness of information
Clarity of information
Ease of finding information
Technical content

Usefulness of examples and
illustrations

Overall manual

What could we do to improve this document?

If you found errors in this document, please specify the error and page
number. If appropriate, please fax a marked-up copy of the page(s).

Please complete the information below so that we may contact you
directly for clarification or additional information.

Name Date

Telephone Fax

Title

Department Mail Stop
Company Name

Street

City, State, Zip

Customer Feedback



U.S. Distributors

by State

A. E. Avnet Electronics
http://www.hh.avnet.com

B. M.  Bell Microproducts,

Inc.

(for HAB's)

http://www.bellmicro.com

I. E. Insight Electronics
http://www.insight-electronics.com

W. E. Wyle Electronics
http://www.wyle.com

Alabama

Daphne

I. E. Tel: 334.626.6190
Huntsville

A.E. Tel: 256.837.8700
I. E. Tel: 256.830.1222
W.E. Tel: 800.964.9953
Alaska

A.E. Tel: 800.332.8638
Arkansas

W.E. Tel: 972.235.9953
Arizona

Phoenix

A.E. Tel: 480.736.7000
B. M. Tel: 602.267.9551
W. E. Tel: 800.528.4040
Tempe

I. E. Tel: 480.829.1800
Tucson

A.E. Tel: 520.742.0515
California

Agoura Hills

B. M. Tel: 818.865.0266
Irvine

A.E. Tel: 949.789.4100
B. M.  Tel: 949.470.2900
I. E. Tel: 949.727.3291
W.E. Tel: 800.626.9953
Los Angeles

A.E. Tel: 818.594.0404
W. E. Tel: 800.288.9953
Sacramento

A.E. Tel: 916.632.4500
W.E. Tel: 800.627.9953
San Diego

A.E. Tel: 858.385.7500
B. M. Tel: 858.597.3010
I. E. Tel: 800.677.6011
W.E. Tel: 800.829.9953
San Jose

A.E. Tel: 408.435.3500
B. M.  Tel: 408.436.0881
I. E. Tel: 408.952.7000
Santa Clara

W.E. Tel: 800.866.9953
Woodland Hills

A.E. Tel: 818.594.0404

Westlake Village

I. E. Tel:

818.707.2101

Colorado
Denver
A.E. Tel
B.M. Tel:
W.E. Tel
Englewood
I. E. Tel:

Connecticut
Cheshire

A.E. Tel
I. E. Tel:
Wallingford
W.E. Tel:

Delaware
North/South
A.E. Tel:
Tel:
B.M. Tel:
W.E. Tel:

Florida

303.790.1662
303.846.3065
800.933.9953

303.649.1800

203.271.5700
203.272.5843

800.605.9953

800.526.4812
800.638.5988
302.328.8968
856.439.9110

Altamonte Springs

B.M. Tel:
I. E. Tel:
Boca Raton
I. E. Tel:
Clearwater

I. E. Tel:

407.682.1199
407.834.6310

561.997.2540

727.524.8850

Fort Lauderdale

A.E. Tel
W.E. Tel:
Miami

B.M. Tel:
Orlando
A.E. Tel:
W.E. Tel:
Tampa
W.E. Tel:

: 954.484.5482

800.568.9953

305.477.6406

407.657.3300
407.740.7450

800.395.9953

St. Petersburg

A.E. Tel:
Georgia
Atlanta
A.E. Tel:
B.M. Tel:
W.E. Tel:
Duluth
I. E. Tel:
Hawaii
A.E. Tel
Idaho
A.E. Tel
W.E. Tel:
lllinois
North/South
A.E. Tel
Tel:
Chicago
B.M. Tel:
W.E. Tel:
Schaumburg

I. E. Tel:

727.507.5000

770.623.4400
770.980.4922
800.876.9953

678.584.0812

800.851.2282

801.365.3800
801.974.9953

847.797.7300
314.291.5350

847.413.8530
800.853.9953

847.885.9700

Indiana

Fort Wayne

I. E. Tel: 219.436.4250
W.E. Tel: 888.358.9953
Indianapolis

A.E. Tel: 317.575.3500

lowa

W.E. Tel: 612.853.2280
Cedar Rapids

A.E. Tel: 319.393.0033

Kansas

W. E. Tel: 303.457.9953
Kansas City

A.E. Tel: 913.663.7900
Lenexa

I. E. Tel: 913.492.0408

Kentucky

W.E. Tel: 937.436.9953

Central/Northern/ Western

A.E. Tel: 800.984.9503
Tel: 800.767.0329
Tel: 800.829.0146

Louisiana

W.E. Tel: 713.854.9953

North/South

A.E. Tel: 800.231.0253
Tel: 800.231.5575

Maine
A.E. Tel: 800.272.9255
W.E. Tel: 781.271.9953

Maryland
Baltimore
A.E. Tel: 410.720.3400
W. E. Tel: 800.863.9953
Columbia
B. M. Tel: 800.673.7461
I. E. Tel: 410.381.3131

Massachusetts

Boston

A.E. Tel: 978.532.9808
W. E. Tel: 800.444.9953
Burlingtonr

I. E. Tel: 781.270.9400
Marlborough

B. M. Tel: 508.480.9099
Woburn

B.M. Tel: 781.933.9010

Michigan

Brighton

I. E. Tel: 810.229.7710
Detroit

A.E. Tel: 734.416.5800
W.E. Tel: 888.318.9953

Minnesota

Champlin

B. M. Tel: 800.557.2566
Eden Prairie

B. M. Tel: 800.255.1469
Minneapolis

A.E. Tel: 612.346.3000
W.E. Tel: 800.860.9953
St. Louis Park

I. E. Tel: 612.525.9999

Mississippi
A.E. Tel: 800.633.2918
W.E. Tel: 256.830.1119

Missouri
W.E. Te
St. Louis
A.E. Tel: 314.291.5350
I. E. Tel: 314.872.2182

: 630.620.0969

Montana
A.E. Tel: 800.526.1741
W.E. Tel: 801.974.9953

Nebraska
A.E. Tel: 800.332.4375
W.E. Tel: 303.457.9953

Nevada

Las Vegas

A. E. Tel: 800.528.8471
W.E. Tel: 702.765.7117

New Hampshire
A.E. Tel: 800.272.9255
W.E. Tel: 781.271.9953

New Jersey

North/South

A.E. Tel: 201.515.1641
Tel: 609.222.6400

Mt. Laurel

I. E. Tel: 609.222.9566

Pine Brook

W.E. Tel:

Parsippany

I. E. Tel: 973.299.4425

Wayne

W.E. Tel:

800.862.9953

973.237.9010

New Mexico
W. E. Tel: 480.804.7000
Albuquerque
A.E. Tel: 505.293.5119



U.S. Distributors

by State
(Continued)
New York South Carolina Wisconsin
Hauppauge A.E. Tel: 919.872.0712 Milwaukee
I. E. Tel: 516.761.0960 W. E. Tel: 919.469.1502 A.E. Tel: 414.513.1500
Long Island W. E. Tel: 800.867.9953

A. E. Tel: 516.434.7400
W.E. Tel: 800.861.9953
Rochester

A. E. Tel: 716.475.9130
I. E. Tel: 716.242.7790
W.E. Tel: 800.319.9953
Smithtown

B. M. Tel: 800.543.2008
Syracuse
A.E. Tel:

315.449.4927

North Carolina

Raleigh

A.E. Tel: 919.859.9159
I. E. Tel: 919.873.9922
W. E. Tel: 800.560.9953

North Dakota
A.E. Tel: 800.829.0116
W.E. Tel: 612.853.2280

Ohio

Cleveland

A.E. Tel: 216.498.1100
W. E. Tel: 800.763.9953
Dayton

A.E. Tel: 614.888.3313
I. E. Tel: 937.253.7501
W. E. Tel: 800.575.9953
Strongsville

B. M. Tel: 440.238.0404
Valley View

I. E. Tel: 216.520.4333

Oklahoma
W.E. Tel:
Tulsa

A.E. Tel: 918.459.6000
I. E. Tel: 918.665.4664

972.235.9953

Oregon

Beavertonr

B. M. Tel: 503.524.0787
I. E. Tel: 503.644.3300
Portland

A. E. Tel: 503.526.6200
W.E. Tel: 800.879.9953

Pennsylvania

Mercer

I. E. Tel: 412.662.2707
Pittsburgh

A.E. Tel: 412.281.4150
W. E. Tel: 440.248.9996
Philadelphia

A.E. Tel: 800.526.4812
B.M. Tel: 215.741.4080
W. E. Tel: 800.871.9953

Rhode Island
A.E. 800.272.9255
W.E. Tel: 781.271.9953

South Dakota
A.E. Tel: 800.829.0116
W.E. Tel: 612.853.2280

Tennessee
W.E. Te
East/West
A.E. Tel: 800.241.8182

Tel: 800.633.2918

: 256.830.1119

Texas

Austin

A.E. Tel: 512.219.3700
B.M. Tel: 512.258.0725
I. E. Tel: 512.719.3090
W.E. Tel: 800.365.9953
Dallas

A.E. Tel: 214.553.4300
B.M. Tel: 972.783.4191
W.E. Tel: 800.955.9953
El Paso
A.E. Tel:
Houston
A.E. Tel: 713.781.6100
B.M. Tel: 713.917.0663
W.E. Tel: 800.888.9953
Richardson

I. E. Tel: 972.783.0800
Rio Grande Valley

A.E. Tel: 210.412.2047
Stafford

I. E. Tel: 281.277.8200

800.526.9238

Utah

Centerville

B. M. Tel: 801.295.3900
Murray

I. E. Tel: 801.288.9001
Salt Lake City

A.E. Tel: 801.365.3800
W.E. Tel: 800.477.9953

Vermont
A. E. Tel: 800.272.9255
W.E. Tel: 716.334.5970

Virginia
A.E. Tel: 800.638.5988
W.E. Tel: 301.604.8488

Washington
Kirkland

I. E. Tel:
Seattle
A.E. Tel: 425.882.7000
W.E. Tel: 800.248.9953

425.820.8100

West Virginia
A.E. Tel: 800.638.5988

Wauwatosa
I. E. Tel: 414.258.5338

Wyoming
A.E.  Tel: 800.332.9326
W. E. Tel: 801.974.9953



Direct Sales
Representatives by State
(Component and HAB)

E. A. Earle Associates Texas
E. L. Electrodyne - UT Austin
GRP  Group 2000 ION Tel: 512.794.9006
I. S. Infinity Sales, Inc. Arlington
ION ION Associates, Inc. ION Tel: 817.695.8000
R. A.  Rathsburg Associ- Houston

ates, Inc. ION Tel: 281.376.2000
SGY Synergy Associates,

Inc. Utah

Salt Lake City
Arizona E. L. Tel: 801.264.8050
Tempe . .
E.A. Tel: 480.921.3305 Wisconsin
Muskego

California R.A. Tel: 414.679.8250
Calabasas Saukville
|.S. Tel: 818.880.6480 R. A. Tel: 414.268.1152
Irvine
I. S. Tel: 714.833.0300
San Diego
E.A. Tel: 619.278.5441
lllinois
Elmhurst

R.A.  Tel: 630.516.8400

Indiana

Cicero

R.A. Tel: 317.984.8608
Ligonier

R. A. Tel:
Plainfield

R.A. Tel: 317.838.0360

219.894.3184

Massachusetts
Burlington
SGY  Tel: 781.238.0870

Michigan
Byron Center
R.A. Tel: 616.554.1460

Good Rich
R.A. Tel: 810.636.6060
Novi

R.A.  Tel: 810.615.4000

North Carolina
Cary
GRP  Tel: 919.481.1530

Ohio

Columbus

R.A.  Tel: 614.457.2242
Dayton

R.A. Tel: 513.291.4001
Independence

R.A. Tel: 216.447.8825

Pennsylvania
Somerset
R.A. Tel: 814.445.6976



Sales Offices and Design
Resource Centers

LSI Logic Corporation
Corporate Headquarters
Tel: 408.433.8000

Fax: 408.433.8989

NORTH AMERICA

California

Costa Mesa - Mint Technology
Tel: 949.752.6468

Fax: 949.752.6868

Irvine
Tel: 949.809.4600
Fax: 949.809.4444

Pleasanton Design Center
Tel: 925.730.8800
Fax: 925.730.8700

San Diego
Tel: 858.467.6981
Fax: 858.496.0548

Silicon Valley
Tel: 408.433.8000
Fax: 408.954.3353

Wireless Design Center
Tel: 858.350.5560
Fax: 858.350.0171

Colorado

Boulder

Tel: 303.447.3800
Fax: 303.541.0641

Colorado Springs
Tel: 719.533.7000
Fax: 719.533.7020

Fort Collins
Tel: 970.223.5100
Fax: 970.206.5549

Florida

Boca Raton

Tel: 561.989.3236
Fax: 561.989.3237

Georgia
Alpharetta

Tel: 770.753.6146
Fax: 770.753.6147

lllinois

Oakbrook Terrace
Tel: 630.954.2234
Fax: 630.954.2235

Kentucky

Bowling Green
Tel: 270.793.0010
Fax: 270.793.0040

Maryland
Bethesda
Tel: 301.897.5800
Fax: 301.897.8389

Massachusetts
Waltham

Tel: 781.890.0180
Fax: 781.890.6158

Burlington - Mint Technology
Tel: 781.685.3800
Fax: 781.685.3801

Minnesota
Minneapolis

Tel: 612.921.8300
Fax: 612.921.8399

New Jersey

Red Bank

Tel: 732.933.2656
Fax: 732.933.2643

Cherry Hill - Mint Technology
Tel: 609.489.5530
Fax: 609.489.5531

New York

Fairport

Tel: 716.218.0020
Fax: 716.218.9010

North Carolina
Raleigh

Tel: 919.785.4520
Fax: 919.783.8909

Oregon

Beaverton

Tel: 503.645.0589
Fax: 503.645.6612

Texas
Austin
Tel: 512.388.7294
Fax: 512.388.4171

Plano
Tel: 972.244.5000
Fax: 972.244.5001

Houston
Tel: 281.379.7800
Fax: 281.379.7818

Canada

Ontario

Ottawa

Tel: 613.592.1263
Fax: 613.592.3253

INTERNATIONAL

France

Paris

LSI Logic S.A.
Immeuble Europa
Tel: 33.1.34.63.13.13
Fax: 33.1.34.63.13.19

Germany

Munich

LSI Logic GmbH

Tel: 49.89.4.58.33.0
Fax: 49.89.4.58.33.108

Stuttgart
Tel: 49.711.13.96.90
Fax: 49.711.86.61.428

Italy

Milano

LSI Logic S.P.A.

Tel: 39.039.687371
Fax: 39.039.6057867

Japan

Tokyo

LSI Logic K.K.

Tel: 81.3.5463.7821
Fax: 81.3.5463.7820

Osaka
Tel: 81.6.947.5281
Fax: 81.6.947.5287

Korea

Seoul

LSI Logic Corporation of
Korea Ltd

Tel: 82.2.528.3400

Fax: 82.2.528.2250

The Netherlands
Eindhoven

LSI Logic Europe Ltd
Tel: 31.40.265.3580
Fax: 31.40.296.2109

Singapore
Singapore
LSI Logic Pte Ltd
Tel: 65.334.9061
Fax: 65.334.4749

Tel: 65.835.5040
Fax: 65.732.5047

Sweden

Stockholm

LSI Logic AB

Tel: 46.8.444.15.00
Fax: 46.8.750.66.47

Taiwan

Taipei

LSI Logic Asia, Inc.
Taiwan Branch

Tel: 886.2.2718.7828
Fax: 886.2.2718.8869

United Kingdom

Bracknell

LSI Logic Europe Ltd
€ Tel: 44.1344.426544

Fax: 44.1344.481039

4 Sales Offices with
Design Resource Centers



International Distributors

Australia

New South Wales
Reptechnic Pty Ltd
Tel: 612.9953.9844
Fax: 612.9953.9683

Belgium

Acal nv/sa

Tel: 32.2.7205983
Fax: 32.2.7251014

China

Beijing

LSI Logic International
Services Inc.

Tel: 86.10.6804.2534
Fax: 86.10.6804.2521

France

Rungis Cedex

Azzurri Technology France
Tel: 33.1.41806310

Fax: 33.1.41730340

Germany

Haar

EBV Elektronik

Tel: 49.89.4600980
Fax: 49.89.46009840

Munich

Avnet Emg GmbH
Tel: 49.89.45110102
Fax: 49.89.42.27.75

Wuennenberg-Haaren
Peacock AG

Tel: 49.2957.79.1692
Fax: 49.2957.79.9341

Hong Kong

Hong Kong

AVT Industrial Ltd
Tel: 852.2428.0008
Fax: 852.2401.2105

EastEle
Tel: 852.2798.8860
Fax: 852.2305.0640

India

Bangalore

Spike Technologies India
Private Ltd

Tel: 91.80.664.5530

Fax: 91.80.664.9748

Israel

Tel Aviv

Eastronics Ltd

Tel: 972.3.6458777
Fax: 972.3.6458666

Japan

Tokyo

Global Electronics
Corporation

Tel: 81.3.3260.1411
Fax: 81.3.3260.7100
Technical Center
Tel: 81.471.43.8200

Yokohama-City
Macnica Corporation
Tel: 81.45.939.6140
Fax: 81.45.939.6141

The Netherlands
Eindhoven

Acal Nederland b.v.
Tel: 31.40.2.502602
Fax: 31.40.2.510255

Switzerland

Brugg

LSI Logic Sulzer AG
Tel: 41.32.3743232
Fax: 41.32.3743233

Taiwan

Taipei
Avnet-Mercuries
Corporation, Ltd

Tel: 886.2.2516.7303
Fax: 886.2.2505.7391

Lumax International
Corporation, Ltd

Tel: 886.2.2788.3656
Fax: 886.2.2788.3568

Prospect Technology
Corporation, Ltd

Tel: 886.2.2721.9533
Fax: 886.2.2773.3756

Serial Semiconductor
Corporation, Ltd

Tel: 886.2.2579.5858
Fax: 886.2.2570.3123

United Kingdom
Maidenhead

Azzurri Technology Ltd
Tel: 44.1628.826826
Fax: 44.1628.829730

Swindon

EBV Elektronik

Tel: 44.1793.849933
Fax: 44.1793.859555

Sales Offices with
Design Resource Centers






